TOWN OF LOS GATOS

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
110 E. Main Street

IS Los Gatos, CA 95030
| g ) )
“wil‘ v d APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF
e DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
T TLY

1, the undersigned, do hereby appeal a decision of the DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

COMMITTEE as follows: DATE OF DECISION:07/13/2021

PROJECT/APPLICATION: 17200 Los Robles Way Lot Line Adjustment M-20-012___

LOCATION: 17200 Los Robles Way
Pursuant to the Town Code, any interested person as defined in Section 29.10.020 may appeal to the

Council any decision of the Planning Commission.
Interested person means:

1. Residential projects. Any person or persons or entity or entities who own property or reside within
1,000 feet of a property for which a decision has been rendered, and can demonstrate that their
property will be injured by the decision.

2. Non-residential and mixed-use projects. Any person or persons or entity or entities who
can demonstrate that their property will be injured by the decision.

LIST REASONS WHY THE APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED: Certificate of Compliance does not confer
building rights or other privileges. No proof of buildability has been provided for parcel 532-36-077. This
parcel lacks legal and no access for emergency services, parcel not consistent with the general plan,
does not meet current standards for domestic water supply (no will serve letter). Has not proven meets
slope stability standards, site safety/geologic hazards. In addition, while parcel 1 and 3 now owned by
separate owners (still unrecorded with the SCC clerk recorder office), structure is built over common
property line and ROW access to parcel 1 was abandoned. Sec 29.10.070 of Town’s code of ordinances
states that no parce! shall be modified through a lot line adjustment procedure to meet criteria listed in the
ordinance. Town would be setting precedent to allow developer to bypass formal subdivision application
process. Buildability of existing site needs to be proven.

IMPORTANT:

1. Appeal must be filed not more than ten (10) days after the decision is rendered by the Development
Review Committee. If the tenth (10™) day is a Saturday, Sunday, or Town holiday, then the appeal
may be filed on the workday immediately following the tenth (10") day, usually a Monday.

2. The appeal shall be set for the first regular meeting of the Planning Commission which the business

of the planning commission will permit, more than five (5) days after the date of the filing of the

appeal. The Planning Commission may hear the matter a new and render a new decision in the

matter. 3. You will be notified, in writing, of the appeal date.

4. Contact the project planner to determine what material is required to be submitted for the public

hearing. RE]

EXHIBIT 11
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PRINT NAME:Alison and David Steer ~ SIGNATURE: __+ _ b bl & F o B0nid

-
>

DATE: July 21st 2021. ADDRESS:304 Harding Ave, Los Gatos, CA 95030

PHONE: 650-996-5809. EMAIL: Alison.steer@gmail.com
h ‘w -y s S s

PRINT NAME:Nancy and Jim Neipp ~ SIGNATURE: ___ 'f_}

DATE: July 21st 2021. ADDRESS:308 Harding Ave, Los Gatos, CA 95030

PHONE:408-981-1748. EMAIL: Nancyneipp@gmail.com

PRINT NAME:Gary and Michelle Gysin SIGNATURE: _

DATE: July 21st 2021. ADDRESS: 111 Worcester Lane, Los Gatos, CA 95030

PHONE: 408-656-0475 EMAIL: garymgysin@gmail.com

PRINT NAME:Gianfranco and Eileen De Feo SIGNATURE:

DATE: July 21st 2021. ADDRESS: 112 Vorcestér Lane, Los Gatos, CA 95030

PHONE: 408-455-3720. EMAIL: defeohome@yahoo.com
PRINT NAME:Terry and Bob Rinehart SIGNATURE@W/QTL
DATE: July 21st 2021. ADDRESS: 110 Worcester Loop, Los Gatos, CA 95030
PHONE: 408-391-4932 EMAIL: TLRinehart@comcast.net

******************************************************************************OFFICE USE ON LY

DATE OF PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING:

COMMISSION ACTION: 1. DATE: 2. DATE: 3. DATE:
PLAPPEAL $ 221.00 Residential
PLAPPEAL $ 882.00 Commercial
PLAPPEAL $ 90.00 Tree Appeals

NADEVIFORMS\Planning\2019-20 Forms\Appeal - DRC_2020-01-16.docx 01/16/2020



Appeal of DRC Lot Line
Adjustment Approval

for 532-36-075/76/77

Vista Neighborhood

3\?4 and 308 Harding Ave, 111 and 112 Worcester Lane, 110
ooooo ter Loop



What a Certificate of Compliance Signifies

 Many property owners fail to realize that Compliance Certificates are distinct from
local zoning approvals, building codes and other legal structures. A Compliance
Certificate merely confirms that the parcel to which it applies was created legally
and remains in compliance with local property laws. It doesn't confer building
rights, zoning variances or other privileges. In fact, Compliance Certificates are
often issued for "interior" parcels that lack legal means of access and can't be built
upon under existing zoning codes



 Parcel legality - parcel must be a legal parcel of record.
(Accomplished with CofC).

- Legal Access - parcel may not be used as a building site
unless its principal frontage and access is located on a public
or private right-of-way.

« Access to Water - is there a will serve letter from the local
water company/department?

BUllda bl l |ty + Sanitation - parcel must have access to sewer or be suitable
for septic.

consists of six

: : * Emergency access - the building site must be accessible to
criteria emergency vehicles.

- Site Safety/Geologic Hazards: The building site must be free
from geologic hazards to the extent that the safety of the
structure can be ensured. A soils (also called geotechnical)
and/or geological report may be required to assess or
address environmental/safety concerns. This also includes
slopes in excess of 30%.




L etter from

Tony Jeansto
Town

The Property:

The Property comprises 3 parcels of land in the R1:20 zoning district [APN: 532-
36/075/6/7] at the end of Los Robles Way totaling 3.13 Acres. The overall slope of
the property is 26%. At the moment there is one dilapidated house on the entire

property with an empty swimming pool. The property is on a septic system.

The Parcel Configuration:

2 of the 3 parcels are accessed from the end of Los Robles Way

532-36-075 is traversed by an extension of Los Robles Way with 115 ft of frontage
on a ReW considered vacated by the Town. It also has a small amount of frontage at
the termination of Worcester Lane.

532-36-076 is at the terminus of the Los Robles Way extension with 37" of
frontage. It also has frontage at the termination of Worcester Lane.

532-36-77 is a landlocked parcel with no street access, other than along a
disputed easement to Harding which has never been used.

If ROW is considered vacated by the Town, how does 532-36-
076 have any frontage on Los Robles Way?



 Parcel Ie?ality - parcel must be a legal parcel of record.
(Accomplished with CofC).

* Legal Access - parcel may not be used as a building site unless
its principal frontage and access is located on a public or private
right-of-way. Subject parcel has a 10ft ROW, but does not meet
current standards for access for ingress/egress. Minimum
driveway width is 12 ft.)

« Access to Water - is there a will serve letter from the local water

company/department?
532'36'077 . Santi_tation - parcel must have access to sewer or be suitable for
septic.

“Parcel 2”

* Emergency access - the building site must be accessible to
emergency vehicles. Parcel is landlocked

- Site Safety/Geologic Hazards: The building site must be free
from geologic hazards to the extent that the safety of the
structure can be ensured. A soils (also called geotechnical)
and/or geological report may be required to assess or address
environmental/safety concerns. This also includes slopes in
excess of 30%.




 Parcel legality - parcel must be a legal parcel of record.
(Accomplished with CofC).

* Legal Access - parcel may not be used as a building site unless
its principal frontage and access is located on a public or private
right-of-way. Subject parcel has a ROW considered vacated by

the town
» Access to Water - is there a will serve letter from the local water
company/department?
532-36-076 - Sanitation - parcel must have access to sewer or be suitable for
N ” septic.
Parcel 1 - Emergency access - the building site must be accessible to

emergency vehicles. Emergency vehicles cannot turnaround

+ Site Safety/Geologic Hazards: The building site must be free
from geologic hazards to the extent that the safety of the
structure can be ensured. A soils (also called geotechnical)
and/or geological report may be required to assess or address
environmental/safety concerns. JCP report states 17200 Los
Robles is Seismic and Landslide risk.




 Parcel legality - parcel must be a legal parcel of record.
(Accomplished with CofC).

* Legal Access - parcel may not be used as a building site
unless its principal frontage and access is located on a public
or private right-of-way. Principal frontage is from Los Robles

Way
* Access to Water - is there a will serve letter from the local
A water company/department?
532-36-075 e |
W 17  Sanitation - parcel must have access to sewer or be suitable
Parcel 3 for septic.

- Emergency access - the building site must be accessible to
emergency vehicles. Emergency vehicles cannot turnaround

- Site Safety/Geologic Hazards: The building site must be free
from geologic hazards to the extent that the safety of the
structure can be ensured. A soils (also called geotechnical)
and/or geological report may be required to assess or
address environmental/safety concerns.




Sec. 29.10.070. - Lot merger.

* (a) A parcel of land does lawfully exist separately from other land and is a lot when the parcel
meets each of the following criteria:

* (1)Comprises at least five thousand (5,000) square feet in area.

* (2) Was created in compliance with applicable laws and ordinances in effect at the time of its
creation.

Town Of LOS * (3) Meets current standards for sewage disposal and domestic water supply.

Gatos Code Of * (4) Meets slope stability standards.
Ordinances

(5) Has legal access which is adequate for vehicular and safety equipment access and
maneuverability.

* (6) Development of the parcel would create no health or safety hazards.
Zoning Regulations * (7) The parcel would be consistent with the applicable general plan and any applicable specific
plan, other than minimum lot size or density standards.

* (8) No structures are built over a common property line which is shared with another parcel
under the same or substantially the same ownership.

* (b)Any Farcels under the same or substantially the same ownership that do not meet the
criteria listed above shall be considered merged. In addition, no parcel shall be modified
through a lot line adjustment procedure in order to meet the criteria listed above.

* (Ord. No. 1316, § 3.10.010, 6-7-76; Ord. No. 1337, 11-1-76; Ord. No. 1432, 6-4-79; Ord. No. 1438,
8-6-79; Ord. No.§13756, §1,8-1-88) 33 3 7 3




Are their any
CATowns that
allow Lot Line

Adjustments
on non-

buildable
parcels?

https://library.municode.com/ca/napa county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld=TIT17SU C
H17.46LOLIAD

A non-buildable parcel will not be made buildable by the lot line adjustment. For purposes of this standard,
a lot is considered buildable if it meets all three of the following criteria:

a.

The parcel contains a minimum two thousand four hundred square feet of net lot area as defined in Section
17.02.350;

b.

The parcel has existing access rights to a public street as defined in Section 17.02.020; and

C.

The parcel contains a building site, as defined in Section 17.02.080, which is a minimum of twenty-five feet
wide and twenty-five feet deep;



https://library.municode.com/ca/napa_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT17SU_CH17.46LOLIAD
https://library.municode.com/ca/napa_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT17SU_CH17.02DE_17.02.350LOARNE
https://library.municode.com/ca/napa_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT17SU_CH17.02DE_17.02.020ACRI
https://library.municode.com/ca/napa_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT17SU_CH17.02DE_17.02.080BUSI

Land owned
by Tom C.

Haire in 1947
Deeds




Orphaned land
with no
frontage or

access created
between Haire
and Oatle
Land




California
Subdivision

Map Act
66499.35 (a)

PARCEL FRONTAGES DEPTH  WIDTH SETBACKS

LOS ROBLES WORCESTER FRONT LTSIDE RT.SIDE  REAR
1 37 42 211" 360 90' 0 153' 200
2 NONE NONE 50' 174 - - -
3 15" 19 245' 360

66499.35.

(a) Any person owning real property or a vendee of that
person pursuant to a contract of sale of the real property may
request, and a local agency shall determine, whether the real
property complies with the provisions of this division and of
local ordinances enacted pursuant to this division. If a
local agency determines that the real property complies, the
city or the county shall cause a certificate of compliance to be
filed for record with the recorder of the county in which the real
property is located. The certificate of compliance shall identify
the real property and shall state that the division of the real
property complies with applicable provisions of this division and
of local ordinances enacted pursuant to this division. The local
agency may impose a reasonable fee to cover the cost of
issuing and recording the certificate of compliance.



APN 532-36- = e
077 has no e il -

246 B HARDING PARCEL FRONTAGES DEPTH  VIDTH SETBACKS
JASON MERRICK LOS ROBLES WORCESTER FRONT LTSIDE RT.SIDE  REAR
P.M. 426-48 '
Frontage and it S W w0 w W
NONE NONE s 17y - - -
3 115 19 us 360

only 5o’ depth. [
Has no £ st

COMTOUR INTERVAL (1) 5 FEET
COMTOUR LENGTH (L) 7102 FEET

fro nta g e a n d 7 T _ g ; :f::;}ﬂm (s) 3.13 ACRES 136343 SQUARE FEET
no buildable gl &

, S=IL A = S%TI02° M363435F. = 26%
: g . R & DO LAV
P Ty
. : 304 HARDING
. C‘-‘m DAVID STEER
L TRACT 1817
LOT 87




246 A HARDING
246 B HARDING
JASON MERRICK
P.M. 426—48
PARCEL A

Non-buildable area

Limit of LRDA

E..-----""""""'.'I"I

304 HARDING
WILLIAM DAVID STEER
TRACT 1817

LOT 87




Processing

1) All Lot Line Adjustment applications will be reviewed by the Development Review
Committee (DRC). The DRC must limit its review to the following items:
a) Lot size remains conforming to the existing zoning ordinance. If the lots are currently
nonconforming as to size, they cannot become more nonconforming (smaller).
b) Setbacks remain conforming or do not become more nonconforming.
c) Lot frontage and lot depth requirements remain conforming.

Lot Line Adjustment Procedures




Property
Listing shows
two large

adjacent lots

as shown here.

Access from
Los Robles

Progerty In Queston - Fee
em Mo 6 - Casement for ingress & Tgrem
% 0 OO 1088 Ba 1 M5 Py 870 Offowd reoeth
Ml‘uuﬂm-mhnw

Attention developers, investors and contractors! Rare, once in a lifetime
opportunity to own one of the last large view parcels close to downtown Los
Gatos to build your dream home or estate. Two adjacent hilltop parcels (532-36-
076 & 532-36-077) sold together totaling just under 2 acres of rolling hills situated
with an amazing building pad and sweeping views from San Jose to Mountain
View and beyond above and through the treetops! Existing 2,715 SF structure for
easier building approval.



Town of Los Gatos
110 East Main St
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Attention: Mr. Ryan Safty

May 25, 2021
Dear Mr. Safty,

My husband Jason and | live at 246 Harding Avenue, which is the property that backs up to
17200 Los Robles, more specifically, APN 532-36-077. Mr Jeans came by in February of this
year (2021). to talk with us about the proposed lot line adjustment of the property mentioned
above.

QOur main concern is the hillside behind our house that shares the property line of APN 532-36-
077. My family has owned our property, at 246 Harding Avenue, since 1974, and in that time
there has been quite a bit of movement and erosion of the hillside. One year, after an
earthquake, loads of rock and debris ended up in our backyard, where a structure currently
stands. Following the earthguake, there was a deep chasm at the top of the cliff/hillside. | have
included in this letter several photos of our current hillside condition.

With the proposed new build, we feel that the earth movers, other construction vehicles, and the
building of a structure, will further push the earth on the hill to continue to erode our
hillside/property, and ultimately bring most of the hillside down into our yard.

We would like to see that there will be measures taken to ensure the safety of the hillside, and
ultimately the safety of our home/property.

Our hope is that the town, and the new property owners of APN 532-36-077, will hear our
concerns and take actions to ensure that our property is protected.

Best,
Shelley Clifford Merrick and Jason Merrick



View of land
locked Parce
2, from 304

Harding Ave




Structure on
Parcel 1,
including
planter wall

situated such
that Parcel 1
and 3 were
effectively
merged

17150 LOS ROBLES WAY
RUBY 78 LLC

Hal-ilﬂing. froa the prapul'} herein conveyed a right of way over tha porthwesterly
148.30 feot of the northemsterly &5 foet thersof, for logress and egress to the landa of
the party of the first part.



In this recent
case, building
was removed
before Lot

Line
Adjustment
could be
recorded

C. &D.C,, Inc.

5901 Cadiz Drive
San Jose, CA 95123
(408) 966-0165

September 5, 2020
Job No. 20-020

Mr, Ryan Safty

Associate Planner

Community Development Department
Planning Division

Town of Los Gatos

110 East Main Street

Los Gatos, CA 95030

Re: 16484 South Kennedy Road
Lot Line Adjustment Application M-20-006
Project Description Letter / Justification Letter

Dear Mr. Safty:

There are presently two legal lots, which will remain at two lots with a lot line adjustment. The existing
rectangular Parcel 1, 53,171 square feet in size, lying adjacent to and south of South Kennedy Road, is
relatively flat and fully developed with an existing residence, detached garage and asphalt driveway, parking
and turnaround area. The existing rectangular shaped Parcel 2, 39,609 square feet in size, lying adjacent to
and north of Los Cerritos Road, is a vacant sloped lot with a heavy growth of trees.

With a lot line adjustment, the Parcel sizes will be more equal and rectanguiar in shape, with access only to
South Kennedy Road. The new Parcel 1 will contain 46,671 square feet of land. And, the Parcel 2 will contain
46,110 square feet of land.

To develop the existing vacant Parcel 2 would require the removal of numerous trees and substantial grading.
The proposed lot line adjustment will provide substantially better access from South Kennedy Road, will
preserve numerous trees, and will reduce grading to the bare minimum, almost none.

As stated above, there are existing structures on the property (Parcel 1) which must be removed before the
lot line adjustment can be recorded. We would like to request a demolition permit for those structures, so
that the lot line adjustment can be recorded as soon as possible.

As you know, cities’ LLA processing parameters are pretty severely limited by GC section 66412 subpart (d),
which states relevant here:

A local agency or advisory agency shall limit its review and approval to a determination of whether or not the
parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment will conform to the local general plan, any applicable specific
plan, any applicable coastal plan, and zoning and building ordinances.

Based on the above, please approve this lot line adjustment. If you need more information, please do not
hesitate to call at your convenience.

Very truly yours,
C. &D.C, Inc.

Veélimir Sulic
Principal



The Murr Property and Alleged Taking

The two lots are located along the picturesque St. Croix River in the town of Troy, Wisconsin. The Murr siblings’ parents purchased the
first lot in 1950 in the name of the family plumbing company. The Murr parents then purchased the second adjacent lot in 1963 in their
personal names and built a family cabin on the first lot. The Murr parents held title to the two parcels under two different names until
1994 and 1995 when the lots were conveyed to the Murr adult children.

S U p re l I l e ( O U l | As a result of the passage of the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act in the late 19605, the State of Wisconsin was reguired to develop rules

governing the development of the land around the St. Croix River. In the 1970s, St. Croix County adopted zoning ordinances that
n
R U | I n g paralleled the state rules, including limitations on the minimum developable area of lots along the St. Croix River.

. Under the new zoning ordinances, neither of the parcels meet the new minimum developable area requirements and both are

IVI e rg I n g n O n - therefore undevelopable. The new zoning ordinance contains a grandfather clause that allowed substandard lots to be developed so
long as they were not under common ownership. Further, the zoning ordinance contained a merger provision that merged adjacent

substandard lots under common ownership so that the lots could not be sold or developed as separate lots. Thus, under the zoning

C O n fo l I l I n g | Ot laws enacted in the 1970s, the Murr lots could be separately sold and developed until they came under common ownership in 1995.

In 2011, the Murr siblings sought to move the family cabin on one of the lots and fund that move with the sale of the adjacent lot. The

U n d e r S a l I I e zoning ordinances prohibited the sale of the adjacent lot separate from the lot on which the cabin existed and the Murr siblings

brought suit alleging that the zoning ordinances rose to a taking of the adjacent lot by the government without just compensation, a

n
OW n e rS h | p violation of the Fifth Amendment of the U S. Constitution.

The New Zoning Ordinances Did Not Constitute a Taking

After working its way through the Wisconsin state courts, the Murr siblings appealed to the U.S. Supreme Court. The Supreme Court
noted the established right of state and local governments to adjust the rights of property owners for the public benefit, and further
noted the Court's longstanding precedent that every loss of a property right caused by regulation does not arise to a taking under the
Fifth Amendment.




2 Zillow Z Edit Q Save @ Share

eeo More

3bd | 3ba | 2,715sqft

17200 Los Robles Way, Los Gatos, CA 95030
Sold: $2,300,000 Sold on 06/07/21 Zestimate®: $2,560,300

Est. refi payment: $9,990/mo e Refinance your loan

Home value Owner tools Home details Neighborhood details

il »

@ Looking to save?

Refinancing your mortgage at a lower interest rate could mean

significant savings. Find a lender in minutes and see if you could
save.

Parcel 1 and

Zillow Group Marketplace, Inc. NMLS #1303160

Parcel 2 sold
on June 7t

Home value

Elime fange

$2.43M - $2.69M

(@

- g Last 30-day change
Zestimate +$46,099 (+1.8%)

$2,560,300
@ Zestimate per sqft

(b) Any parcels under the same or substantially the same ownership that do not meet the criteria listed above shall be considered merged. In addition, no parcel shall be modified through a lot line
adjustment procedure in order to meet the criteria listed above.

{Ord. No. 1316, § 3.10.010, 6-7-76; Ord. No. 1337, 11-1-76; Ord. No. 1432, 6-4-79; Ord. No. 1438, 8-6-79; Ord. No. 1756, § 1, 8-1-88)



Parcels1 & 2
sold on June

6th to the
Trust’s realtor.

far IN CONTRACT 322 Days 17200 Los Robles Way,
$2,599,000 38d 3Ba 2,715 Sqft Los Gatos, CA 95030

* The Town was informed on June 7, 2021, that Mark Von Kaenel closed on the purchase of 2 of the lots (-076
and -077).



Town Code
Section

pYoWAWALe
Ordinance No.

1571 from 3/7/83

Shows Depth requirement for R-1-
20 as 140ft. APN 532-36-077is only
5o ft.

APN 532-36-076 and 077 now under
NEW OWNERSHIP

Sec. 29.40.400. - Lot frontage and depth.

The following are the frontage and depth requirements for lots in the R-1 or single-family residential zone:

S 8 B B2 @

«" EXPAND

Zone Frontage Interior Lot Frontage Corner Lot Depth
R-1: 8,000 60 ft. B0 ft 90 ft.
R-1: 10,000 B0 ft. 90 ft. 100 ft.
R-1: 12,000 90 ft. 95 ft. 100 ft.
R-1: 15,000 100 ft. 100 ft. 100 ft.
R-1: 20,000 100 ft. 115 ft. 140 ft.
R-1: 30,000 100 ft. 120 ft. 145 ft.




History of APN
5

* "APN 532-36-005 was the APN prior to 2001. It subdivided to

APNs 532-36-075, 532-36-076, and 532-36-077 in 2001 per owner’s
request.”
* Tuan Au

Office of the Assessor
Mapping & Property I.D. Supervisor

* APN-532-36-005 shown in drawing to left as single lot, not

combination of multiple lots. It was operated this way for over 5o
years.

* Structure on 17200 Los Robles was located such that the lot 15 and

16 (Parcel 1 and 3) were merged per Town Ordinance. The
assigning of three APNs in 2001 created two non-conforming lots:
APN 532-36-076 and APN 532-36-077

- APN 532-36-077 was never intended as a buildable lot, but is an

orphaned piece of land due to steep ravine between two
properties.



Closing
Statement

* Per Town Ordinance Lot Line Adjustment procedure cannot be

used. You cannot take a non-buildable lot and make it buildable
through Lot Line Adjustement procedure

* APN 532-36-077 is a non-conforming lot with no frontage,

accessible access for vehicular or safety equipment . Has landslide
concerns (see letter from the Merrick’s).

* 17200 Los Robles Way is recorded as Landslide risk on JCP reports.
* There is only one potentially “buildable” parcel on this entire lot.

- Developer needs to show buildability of all three parcels before

Lot Line adjustment application could be approved. Otherwise this
is a subdivision application. Two lots already sold.

* Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 have effectively been merged due to

purchase on June 7.



Appendix




Original Subdivision
Map 1927-Land owned
by Hays and Nuss

Lot 15 was carved into
separate lot (now APN 532-36-
ooy) for Hays leaving flag lot.

Lot 16 and Remainder of Lot

15 and orphaned strip of land
became APN 532-36-005 in
1947
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Map APN 532-
36 Los Robles
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Town of Los Gatos
110 East Main St
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Attention: Mr. Ryan Safty

May 25, 2021
Dear Mr. Safty,

My husband Jason and I live at 246 Harding Avenue, which is the property that backs
up to 17200 Los Robles, more specifically, APN 832-36-077. Mr Jeans came by in
February of this year (2021), to talk with us about the proposed lot line adjustment of
the property mentioned above.

Our main concern is the hillside behind our house that shares the property line of APN
532-36-077. My family has owned our property, at 246 Harding Avenue, since 1974, and
in that time there has been quite a bit of movement and erosion of the hillside. One year,
after an earthquake, loads of rock and debris ended up in our backyard, where a
structure currently stands. Following the earthquake, there was a deep chasm at the top
of the cliff/hillside. I have included in this letter several photos of our current hillside
condition.

With the proposed new build, we feel that the earth movers, other construction vehicles,
and the building of a structure, will further push the earth on the hill to continue to
erode our hillside/property, and ultimately bring most of the hillside down into our yard.

We would like to see that there will be measures taken to ensure the safety of the hillside,
and ultimately the safety of our home/property.

Our hope is that the town, and the new property owners of APN 532-36-077, will hear
our concerns and take actions to ensure that our property is protected.

Best,
Shelley Clifford Merrick and Jason Merrick
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JCP £LGS JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Disclosure Report Summary Pages
For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395

Statutory Natural Hazard Disclosure ("NHD") Statement
and Acknowledgment of Receipt

DISCLAIMER: This NHD Summary (a) is not valid unless delivered with the complete JCP-LGS Disclosure Report which buyer must read and acknowledge
before close of escrow, and (b) is subject to the Terms and Conditions contained in that complete Disclosure Report.

The seller and seller's agent(s) or a third-party consultant disclose the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty, prospective
buyers may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase the Property. Seller hereby authorizes any agent(s) representing any
principal(s) in this action to provide a copy of this statement to any person or entity in connection with any actual or anticipated sale of the Property.

The following are representations made by the seller and seller's agent(s) based on their knowledge and maps drawn by the state and federal governments. This
information is a disclosure and is not intended to be part of any contract between the seller and buyer. THIS REAL PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FOLLOWING
HAZARDOUS AREA(S):

A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (Any type Zone "A" or "V") designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency

Yes No X Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction _
AN AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING shown on a dam failure inundation map pursuant to Section 8589.5 of the Government Code.
Yes No X Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction____

A VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE pursuant to Section 51178 or 51179 of the Government Code. The owner of this Property is subject to the
maintenance requirements of Section 51182 of the Government Code.

Yes X No___
A WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS AND HAZARDS pursuant to Section 4125 of the Public Resources Code. The
owner of this Property is subject to the maintenance requirements of Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code. Additionally, it is not the state's responsibility to

provide fire protection services to any building or structure located within the wildlands unless the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection has entered into a
cooperative agreement with a local agency for those purposes pursuant to Section 4142 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes_ No X_

AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE pursuant to Section 2622 of the Public Resources Code.
Yes_ No X

A SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes (Landslide Zone) X Yes (Liquefaction Zone)

No_ Map not yet released by state

THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TO DEVELOP THE REAL PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A
DISASTER. THE MAPS ON WHICH THESE DISCLOSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE
INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER. SELLER(S) AND BUYER(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN
PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY.

Signature of Seller(s) Date Signature of Seller(s) Date

Signature of Seller's Agent Date Signature of Seller's Agent Date

|:| Seller(s) and their agent(s) represent that the information herein is true and correct to the best of their knowledge as of the date signed by the transferor(s) and
agent(s).

|Z| Seller(s) and their agent(s) acknowledge that they have exercised good faith in the selection of a third-party report provider as required in Section 1103.7 of the
Civil Code, and that the representations made in this Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement are based upon information provided by the independent third-party
disclosure provider as a substituted disclosure pursuant to Section 1103.4 of the Civil Code. Neither seller(s) nor their agent(s) (1) has independently verified the
information contained in this statement and Report or (2) is personally aware of any errors or inaccuracies in the information contained on the statement. This
statement was prepared by the provider below:

Third-Party Disclosure Provider(s) FIRST AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES, INC. OPERATING THROUGH ITS JCP-LGS DIVISION.
Date 08 March 2021

Buyer represents that he or she has read and understands this document. Pursuant to Civil Code Section 1103.8, the representations made in this Natural Hazard
Disclosure Statement do not constitute all of the seller(s) or agent's disclosure obligations in this transaction.

Signature of Buyer(s) Date Signature of Buyer(s) Date

BUYER(S) REPRESENTS ABOVE HE/SHE HAS RECEIVED, READ AND UNDERSTANDS THE COMPLETE JCP-LGS DISCLOSURE REPORT DELIVERED WITH THIS SUMMARY:

A. Additional Property-specific Statutory Disclosures: Fire Hazard Severity Zone (AB 38), Former Military Ordnance Site, Commercial/Industrial Use Zone, Airport
Influence Area, Airport Noise, San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development District Jurisdiction (in S.F. Bay counties only), California Energy Commission Duct
Sealing Requirement, Notice of Statewide Right to Farm, Notice of Mining Operations, Sex Offender Database (Megan's Law), Gas and Hazardous Liquid
Transmission Pipeline Database.

B. Additional County and City Regulatory Determinations as applicable: Airports, Avalanche, Blow Sand, Coastal Zone, Dam/Levee Failure Inundation, Debris Flow,
Erosion, Flood, Fault Zone, Fire, Groundwater, Landslide, Liquefaction, Methane Gas, Mines, Naturally Occurring Asbestos, Redevelopment Area, Right to Farm,
Runoff Area, Seiche, Seismic Shaking, Seismic Ground Failure, Slope Stability, Soil Stability, Subsidence, TRPA, Tsunami.

C. General advisories: Methamphetamine Contamination, Mold, Radon, Endangered Species Act, Abandoned Mines, Oil & Gas Wells, Tsunami Maps (coastal only),
Wood-burning fireplaces.

D. Additional Reports - Enclosed if ordered: (1) PROPERTY TAX REPORT (includes state-required Notices of Mello-Roos and 1915 Bond Act Assessments, and
Notice of Supplemental Property Tax Bill, (2) ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING REPORT (discloses Transmission Pipelines, Contaminated Sites, and Oil & Gas
Wells). Enclosed if applicable: Local Addenda.

E. Government Guides in Combined Booklet with Report. Refer to Booklet: (1) ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: "A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and
Tenants"; (2) EARTHQUAKE SAFETY: "The Homeowners Guide To Earthquake Safety" and included "RESIDENTIAL EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS REPORT FORM";
(3) LEAD-BASED PAINT: "Protect Your Famlly From Lead In Your Home"; (4) BRIEF GUIDE TO MOLD, MOISTURE AND YOUR HOME (5) WHAT IS YOUR HOME
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JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports
Disclosure Report Summary Pages
For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021

JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES

("Property") Report Number: 2814395
PROPERTY DISCLOSURE SUMMARY - READ FULL REPORT
NHD
Statutory - NOT Map Report
NHD Determinations IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Flood X NOT IN a Special Flood Hazard Area. The Property is IN a 6
FEMA-designated Flood Zone(s) D, X500.
Dam X NOT IN an area of potential dam inundation. 6
Very High Fire Hazard Severity X IN a very high fire hazard severity zone. 7
Wildland Fire Area X Not in a wildland-state responsibility area. 7
Fault X NOT IN an earthquake fault zone designated pursuant to the 8
Alquist-Priolo Act.
Landslide X IN an area of earthquake-induced land sliding designated 8
pursuant to the Seismic Hazard Mapping Act.
Liguefaction X NOT IN an area of potential liquefaction designated pursuant to 8
the Seismic Hazard Mapping Act.
NHD
.. NOT Map Report
County-level NHD Determinations IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Compressible Soils X NOT IN a county-designated compressible soils hazard zone 10
Dike Failure X NOT IN a county-designated dike failure flooding hazard zone 10
Fault X IN a county-designated fault rupture hazard zone 10
Landslide X IN a county-designated landslide hazard zone 10
Liquefaction X NOT IN a county-designated liquefaction hazard zone 10
NHD
. . ) NOT Map Report
City-level NHD Determinations IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Fault X IN a High Fault Rupture Hazard Management Zone. 11
Fire X IN Very High Fire Hazard Area for Fire hazard area. 1
NHD
. ) NOT Map Report
Additional Statutory Disclosures IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Fire Hazard Severity Zone (AB 38) X IN a mapped Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone. 13
Former Military Ordnance X NOT WITHIN one mile of a formerly used ordnance site. 14
Commercial or Industrial X WITHIN one mile of a property zoned to allow commercial or 14
industrial use.
Airport Influence Area X NOT IN an airport influence area. 15
Airport Noise Area for 65 Decibel X NOT IN a delineated 65 dB CNEL or greater aviation noise zone. 16
Bay Conservation and Development X NOT IN an area that is within the jurisdiction of the San Francisco 17
Commission Bay Conservation and Development Commission.
California Energy Commission X IN a climate zone where properties are usually subject to duct 18
sealing and testing requirements
Right to Farm Act X NOT IN a one mile radius of designated Important Farmland. 19
Notice of Mining Operations X NOT IN a one mile radius of a mapped mining operation that 20
requires a statutory "Notice of Mining Operation" be provided in
this Report:
NHD
q q Report
General Advisories Description page:
Registered Sex Offender Data Base Provides an advisory required pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code. Information 21

(Megan's Law) Notice

DISCLAIMER: This NHD Summary (a) is not valid unless delivered with the complete JCP-LGS Disclosure Report which buyer must read and acknowledge

about specified registered sex offenders is made available to the public.

before close of escrow, and (b) is subject to the Terms and Conditions contained in that complete Disclosure Report.

©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527



JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Disclosure Report Summary Pages
For SANTA CLARA County
Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395
NHD
) ., Report
General Advisories Description page:
Gas and Hazardous Liquid Transmission Provides a notice required pursuant to Section 2079.10.5(a) of the Civil Code. Information 22
Pipeline Database Notice about transmission pipeline location maps is made available to the public.
Methamphetamine Contamination Provides an advisory that a disclosure may be required pursuant to the "Methamphetamine 23
Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005".
Mold Provides an advisory that all prospective purchasers of residential and commercial property 24
should thoroughly inspect the subject property for mold and sources for additional information
on the origins of and the damage caused by mold.
Radon Provides an advisory on the risk associated with Radon gas concentrations. 25
Endangered Species Provides an advisory on resources to educate the public on locales of endangered or 25
threatened species.
Abandoned Mines Provides an advisory on resources to educate the public on the hazards posed by, and some 26
of the general locales of, abandoned mines.
Qil and Gas Wells Provides an advisory on the potential existence of oil and gas wells and sources for additional 26
general and/or specific information.
Electromagnetic Fields Advisory Provides an advisory about electromagnetic fields in the local environment and their 27
assessment.
Tsunami Map Advisory Provides an advisory about maximum tsunami inundation maps issued for jurisdictional 28
emergency planning.
Residential Fireplace Disclosure Provides disclosure of restrictions on the use of wood-burning fireplaces imposed by the Bay 29

Area Air Quality Management District.

Determined by First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc.

For more detailed information as to the foregoing determinations, please read this entire Report.

DISCLAIMER: This NHD Summary (a) is not valid unless delivered with the complete JCP-LGS Disclosure Report which buyer must read and acknowledge
before close of escrow, and (b) is subject to the Terms and Conditions contained in that complete Disclosure Report.

©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527



JCP £LGS JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Map of Statutory Natural Hazards
For SANTA CLARA County
Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076

LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395

Map of Statutory Natural Hazard Zones

[ Subject Property

Special Flood Hazard Area W%E
Area of Potential Flooding, Dam Failure

; 21| wery High Fire Hazard Severity fone
[ ] wildland Area, Substartisl Forest Fire Risk
Earthguake Fault Zone

@ Seizmic Hazard Zone, Landslide
E Seizmic Hazard Zone, Liguefaction

This map is provided for convenience only to show the approximate location
of the Property and is not based on a field survey.

©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527
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JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Natural Hazard Disclosure (NHD) Report
For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395

Statutory Natural Hazard Disclosure ("NHD") Statement
and Acknowledgment of Receipt

The seller and seller's agent(s) or a third-party consultant disclose the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty, prospective
buyers may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase the Property. Seller hereby authorizes any agent(s) representing any
principal(s) in this action to provide a copy of this statement to any person or entity in connection with any actual or anticipated sale of the Property.

The following are representations made by the seller and seller's agent(s) based on their knowledge and maps drawn by the state and federal governments. This
information is a disclosure and is not intended to be part of any contract between the seller and buyer. THIS REAL PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FOLLOWING
HAZARDOUS AREA(S):

A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA (Any type Zone "A" or "V") designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency

Yes No X Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction ____
AN AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING shown on a dam failure inundation map pursuant to Section 8589.5 of the Government Code.
Yes No X Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction____

A VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE pursuant to Section 51178 or 51179 of the Government Code. The owner of this Property is subject to the
maintenance requirements of Section 51182 of the Government Code.

Yes X No
A WILDLAND AREA THAT MAY CONTAIN SUBSTANTIAL FOREST FIRE RISKS AND HAZARDS pursuant to Section 4125 of the Public Resources Code. The
owner of this Property is subject to the maintenance requirements of Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code. Additionally, it is not the state's responsibility to

provide fire protection services to any building or structure located within the wildlands unless the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection has entered into a
cooperative agreement with a local agency for those purposes pursuant to Section 4142 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes_ No X_

AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE pursuant to Section 2622 of the Public Resources Code.
Yes No X

A SEISMIC HAZARD ZONE pursuant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes (Landslide Zone) X Yes (Liquefaction Zone)

No Map not yet released by state_

THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TO DEVELOP THE REAL PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A
DISASTER. THE MAPS ON WHICH THESE DISCLOSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE
INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER. SELLER(S) AND BUYER(S) MAY WISH TO OBTAIN
PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY.

Signature of Seller(s) Date Signature of Seller(s) Date

Signature of Seller's Agent Date Signature of Seller's Agent Date

Seller(s) and their agent(s) represent that the information herein is true and correct to the best of their knowledge as of the date signed by the transferor(s) and
agent(s).

Seller(s) and their agent(s) acknowledge that they have exercised good faith in the selection of a third-party report provider as required in Section 1103.7 of the
Civil Code, and that the representations made in this Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement are based upon information provided by the independent third-party
disclosure provider as a substituted disclosure pursuant to Section 1103.4 of the Civil Code. Neither seller(s) nor their agent(s) (1) has independently verified the
information contained in this statement and Report or (2) is personally aware of any errors or inaccuracies in the information contained on the statement. This
statement was prepared by the provider below:

Third-Party Disclosure Provider(s) FIRST AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES, INC. OPERATING THROUGH ITS JCP-LGS DIVISION.
Date 08 March 2021

Buyer represents that he or she has read and understands this document. Pursuant to Civil Code Section 1103.8, the representations made in this Natural Hazard
Disclosure Statement do not constitute all of the seller(s) or agent's disclosure obligations in this transaction.

Signature of Buyer(s) Date Signature of Buyer(s) Date

BUYER(S) REPRESENTS ABOVE HE/SHE HAS RECEIVED, READ AND UNDERSTANDS THE COMPLETE JCP-LGS DISCLOSURE REPORT DELIVERED WITH THIS SUMMARY:

A. Additional Property-specific Statutory Disclosures: Fire Hazard Severity Zone (AB 38), Former Military Ordnance Site, Commercial/Industrial Use Zone, Airport
Influence Area, Airport Noise, San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development District Jurisdiction (in S.F. Bay counties only), California Energy Commission Duct
Sealing Requirement, Notice of Statewide Right to Farm, Notice of Mining Operations, Sex Offender Database (Megan's Law), Gas and Hazardous Liquid
Transmission Pipeline Database.

B. Additional County and City Regulatory Determinations as applicable: Airports, Avalanche, Blow Sand, Coastal Zone, Dam/Levee Failure Inundation, Debris Flow,
Erosion, Flood, Fault Zone, Fire, Groundwater, Landslide, Liquefaction, Methane Gas, Mines, Naturally Occurring Asbestos, Redevelopment Area, Right to Farm,
Runoff Area, Seiche, Seismic Shaking, Seismic Ground Failure, Slope Stability, Soil Stability, Subsidence, TRPA, Tsunami.

C. General advisories: Methamphetamine Contamination, Mold, Radon, Endangered Species Act, Abandoned Mines, Oil & Gas Wells, Tsunami Maps (coastal only),
Wood-burning fireplaces.

D. Additional Reports - Enclosed if ordered: (1) PROPERTY TAX REPORT (includes state-required Notices of Mello-Roos and 1915 Bond Act Assessments, and
Notice of Supplemental Property Tax Bill, (2) ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING REPORT (discloses Transmission Pipelines, Contaminated Sites, and Oil & Gas
Wells). Enclosed if applicable: Local Addenda.

E. Government Guides in Combined Booklet with Report. Refer to Booklet: (1) ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: "A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and
Tenants"; (2) EARTHQUAKE SAFETY: "The Homeowners Guide To Earthquake Safety" and included "RESIDENTIAL EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS REPORT FORM";
(3) LEAD-BASED PAINT: "Protect Your Family From Lead In Your Home"; (4) BRIEF GUIDE TO MOLD, MOISTURE AND YOUR HOME; (5) WHAT IS YOUR HOME
ENERGY RATING? Government Guides are also available on the Company's "Electronic Bookshelf" at http://www.disclosures.com/.

©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527 Page 2 of 34
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JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Contents
For SANTA CLARA County
Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395
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JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES

JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports
Summary of Disclosure Determinations

For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY

LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030

APN: 532-36-076
Report Date: 03/08/2021

("Property") Report Number: 2814395
PROPERTY DISCLOSURE SUMMARY - READ FULL REPORT
NHD
Statutory - NOT Map Report
NHD Determinations IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Flood X NOT IN a Special Flood Hazard Area. The Property is IN a 6
FEMA-designated Flood Zone(s) D, X500.
Dam X NOT IN an area of potential dam inundation. 6
Very High Fire Hazard Severity X IN a very high fire hazard severity zone. 7
Wildland Fire Area X Not in a wildland-state responsibility area. 7
Fault X NOT IN an earthquake fault zone designated pursuant to the 8
Alquist-Priolo Act.
Landslide X IN an area of earthquake-induced land sliding designated 8
pursuant to the Seismic Hazard Mapping Act.
Liguefaction X NOT IN an area of potential liquefaction designated pursuant to 8
the Seismic Hazard Mapping Act.
NHD
.. NOT Map Report
County-level NHD Determinations IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Compressible Soils X NOT IN a county-designated compressible soils hazard zone 10
Dike Failure X NOT IN a county-designated dike failure flooding hazard zone 10
Fault X IN a county-designated fault rupture hazard zone 10
Landslide X IN a county-designated landslide hazard zone 10
Liguefaction X NOT IN a county-designated liquefaction hazard zone 10
NHD
. . ) NOT Map Report
City-level NHD Determinations IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Fault X IN a High Fault Rupture Hazard Management Zone. 1
Fire X IN Very High Fire Hazard Area for Fire hazard area. 1
NHD
. ) NOT Map Report
Additional Statutory Disclosures IN IN N/A* Property is: page:
Fire Hazard Severity Zone (AB 38) X IN a mapped Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone. 13
Former Military Ordnance X NOT WITHIN one mile of a formerly used ordnance site. 14
Commercial or Industrial X WITHIN one mile of a property zoned to allow commercial or 14
industrial use.
Airport Influence Area X NOT IN an airport influence area. 15
Airport Noise Area for 65 Decibel X NOT IN a delineated 65 dB CNEL or greater aviation noise zone. 16
Bay Conservation and Development X NOT IN an area that is within the jurisdiction of the San Francisco 17
Commission Bay Conservation and Development Commission.
California Energy Commission X IN a climate zone where properties are usually subject to duct 18
sealing and testing requirements
Right to Farm Act X NOT IN a one mile radius of designated Important Farmland. 19
Notice of Mining Operations X NOT IN a one mile radius of a mapped mining operation that 20
requires a statutory "Notice of Mining Operation" be provided in
this Report:
NHD
q q Report
General Advisories Description page:
Registered Sex Offender Data Base Provides an advisory required pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code. Information 21
(Megan's Law) Notice about specified registered sex offenders is made available to the public.
©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527 Page 4 of 34



JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES

JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports
Summary of Disclosure Determinations

For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395
NHD
. . Report
General Advisories Description page:
Gas and Hazardous Liquid Transmission Provides a notice required pursuant to Section 2079.10.5(a) of the Civil Code. Information 22
Pipeline Database Notice about transmission pipeline location maps is made available to the public.
Methamphetamine Contamination Provides an advisory that a disclosure may be required pursuant to the "Methamphetamine 23
Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005".
Mold Provides an advisory that all prospective purchasers of residential and commercial property 24
should thoroughly inspect the subject property for mold and sources for additional information
on the origins of and the damage caused by mold.
Radon Provides an advisory on the risk associated with Radon gas concentrations. 25
Endangered Species Provides an advisory on resources to educate the public on locales of endangered or 25
threatened species.
Abandoned Mines Provides an advisory on resources to educate the public on the hazards posed by, and some 26
of the general locales of, abandoned mines.
Qil and Gas Wells Provides an advisory on the potential existence of oil and gas wells and sources for additional 26
general and/or specific information.
Electromagnetic Fields Advisory Provides an advisory about electromagnetic fields in the local environment and their 27
assessment.
Tsunami Map Advisory Provides an advisory about maximum tsunami inundation maps issued for jurisdictional 28
emergency planning.
Residential Fireplace Disclosure Provides disclosure of restrictions on the use of wood-burning fireplaces imposed by the Bay 29
Area Air Quality Management District.
Determined by First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc.
For more detailed information as to the foregoing determinations, please read this entire Report.
©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527 Page 5 of 34



JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Natural Hazard Disclosure (NHD) Report
For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395

Natural Hazard Disclosure Report

Part 1. State Defined Natural Hazard Zones

Statutory Natural Hazard Disclosures

Section 1103 of the California Civil Code mandates the disclosure of six (6) natural hazard zones if the Property is located within
any such zone. Those six "statutory" hazard zones, disclosed on the Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement ("NHDS") on Page
one of this Report, are explained below. Note that the NHDS does not provide for informing buyers if a property is only partially
within any of the delineated zones or provide additional flood zone information which could be very important to the process. The
following summary is intended to give buyers additional information they may need to help them in the decision-making process
and to place the information in perspective.

SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA

DISCUSSION: Property in a Special Flood Hazard Area (any type of Zone "A" or "V" as designated by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency ("FEMA") is subject to flooding in a "100-year rainstorm." Federally connected lenders require homeowners
to maintain flood insurance for buildings in these zones. A 100-year flood occurs on average once every 100 years, but may not
occur in 1,000 years or may occur in successive years. According to FEMA, a home located within a SFHA has a 26% chance of
suffering flood damage during the term of a 30-year mortgage. Other types of flooding, such as dam failure, are not considered in
developing these zones. Flood insurance for properties in Zones B, C, D, X, X500, and X500_Levee is available but is not
required.

Zones A, AO, AE, AH, AR, A1-A30: Area of "100-year" flooding - a 1% or greater chance of annual flooding.

Zone A99: An “adequate progress” determination for flood control system construction projects that, once completed, may
significantly limit the area of a community that will be included in the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). Such projects reduce but
do not eliminate, the risk of flooding to people and structures in “levee-impacted” areas, and allow mandatory flood insurance to
be available at a lower cost.

Zones V, V1-V30: Area of "100-year" flooding in coastal (shore front) areas subject to wave action.

Zone B: Area of moderate flood risk. These are areas between the "100" and "500" year flood-risk levels.

Zones C, D: NOT IN an area of "100-year" flooding. Area of minimal (Zone C) or undetermined (Zone D) flood hazard.

Zones X: An area of minimal flood risk. These are areas outside the "500" year flood-risk level.

Zone X500: An area of moderate flood risk. These are areas between the "100" and "500" year flood-risk levels.

Zone X500_LEVEE: An area of moderate flood risk that is protected from "100-year flood" by levee and that is subject to revision
to high risk (Zone A) if levee is decertified by FEMA.

Zone N: Area Not Included, no flood zone designation has been assigned or not participating in the National Flood Insurance
Program.

Notice: The Company is not always able to determine if the Property is subject to a FEMA Letter of Map Revision ("LOMR") or
other FEMA letters of map change. If Seller is aware that the Property is subject to a LOMR or other letters of map change, the
Seller shall disclose the map change and attach a copy of the FEMA letter(s) to the Report. Contact FEMA at http://msc.fema.gov
for additional information.

For more information about flood zones, visit:
https://efotg.sc.egov.usda.gov/references/public/NM/FEMA_FLD_HAZ_guide.pdf

PUBLIC RECORD: Official Flood Insurance Rate Maps ("FIRM" ) compiled and issued by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency ("FEMA") pursuant to 42 United States Code §4001, et seq.

AREA OF POTENTIAL FLOODING (DAM FAILURE)

Since 1998 California law has required seller disclosure of areas of potential inundation due to sudden or total dam failure as
delineated on inundation maps submitted by dam owners to the California Office of Emergency Services (“OES”) for review and
approval; however, as of June 27, 2017, the date on which Senate Bill 92 (SB 92) became operative, the review and approval of
inundation maps prepared by licensed civil engineers and submitted by dam owners became the statutory responsibility of the
California Department of Water Resources (“DWR”) Division of Safety of Dams (“DSOD”) as required by California Water Code
Section 6161. These inundation maps are a component of emergency action plans submitted by dam owners to comply with
statutory requirements set forth under the California Water Code for extremely high, high, and significant hazard dams and their
critical appurtenant structures. Inundation maps are not required by the California Water Code for low hazard dams. SB 92 further
requires dam owners to update the emergency action plan, including an inundation map, no less frequently than every 10 years or
sooner.
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To date DWR has yet to review, approve, and make publicly available inundation maps and data for many facilities with inundation
areas that are subject to disclosure requirements. Inundation maps will continue to be posted and updated maps will replace
outdated maps as they are approved by DSOD. In the absence of DSOD-approved data, inundation maps previously approved by
the OES will be used by the Company to facilitate compliance with specified statutory real estate transfer disclosure requirements.
These include inundation maps for federally owned dams over which DSOD has no jurisdictional authority and for which
inundation maps are not available from DSOD. These dams include, among others, Folsom Dam, Isabella Dam, Hansen Dam,
Prado Dam, and Seven Oaks Reservoir (owned by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers) as well as Monticello Dam, New Melones
Dam, and Shasta Dam (owned by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation). The Company may also use OES-approved maps should the
mapped inundation area for a given facility be greater than that depicted on a DSOD-approved map.

PUBLIC RECORD: (1) Official dam inundation maps made publicly available prior to June 27, 2017 by the State of California
Office of Emergency Services ("OES") pursuant to California Government Code §8589.5; (2) Official inundation boundary digital
data made publicly available since June 28, 2017 by the State of California Department of Water Resources (DWR) pursuant to
California Water Code §6161. DWR states that its inundation boundary data typically includes flooding depths greater than one
foot but some information may be redacted for security purposes.

VERY HIGH FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE (VHFHSZ)

DISCUSSION: VHFHSZs can be defined by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection ("Calfire") as well as by
local fire authorities within "Local Responsibility Areas" where fire suppression is the responsibility of a local fire department.
Properties located within VHFHS Zones may have a higher risk for fire damage and, therefore, may be subject to (i) additional
construction requirements such as a "Class A" roof for new construction or replacement of existing roofs; and (ii) additional
maintenance responsibilities such as adequate vegetation clearance near the structure, spark screens on chimneys and
stovepipes, leaf removal from roofs, and other basic fire-safety practices. Contact the local fire department for a complete list of
requirements and exceptions.

PUBLIC RECORD: Maps issued by Calfire pursuant to California Government Code § 51178 recommending VHFHSZs to be
adopted by the local jurisdiction within its Local Responsibility Area, or VHFHSZs adopted by the local jurisdiction within the
statutory 120-day period defined in California Government Code § 51179.

WILDLAND FIRE AREA (STATE RESPONSIBILITY AREA)

DISCUSSION: The State Board of Forestry classifies all lands within the State of California based on various factors such as
ground cover, beneficial use of water from watersheds, probable damage from erosion, and fire risks. Fire prevention and
suppression in all areas which are not within a Wildland - State Responsibility Area ("WSRA") is primarily the responsibility of the
local or federal agencies, as applicable.

For property located within a WSRA, please note that (1) there may be substantial forest fire risks and hazards; (2) except for
property located within a county which has assumed responsibility for prevention and suppression of all fires, it is NOT the state's
responsibility to provide fire protection services to any building or structure located within a WSRA unless the Department has
entered into a cooperative agreement with a local agency; and (3) the property owner may be is subject to (i) additional
construction requirements such as a "Class A" roof for new construction or replacement of existing roofs; and (ii) additional
maintenance responsibilities such as adequate vegetation clearance near the structure, spark screens on chimneys and
stovepipes, leaf removal from roofs, and other basic fire-safety practices.

The existence of local agreements for fire service is not available in the Public Record and, therefore, is not included in this
disclosure. For very isolated properties with no local fire services or only seasonal fire services there may be significant fire risk. If
the Property is located within a WSRA, please contact the local fire department for more detailed information.

PUBLIC RECORD: Official maps issued by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection ("Calfire") pursuant to
California Public Resources Code § 4125.

SRA Fire Prevention Benefit Fee Advisory: In 2011, the California Legislature and Governor enacted a "Fire Prevention Fee"
on habitable structures in the State's wildland fire responsibility area. Effective July 1, 2017, as authorized by Assembly Bill 398
and signed by the Governor, that fire prevention fee is suspended until 2031. For more information, please refer to "Part 6. State
Responsibility Area Fire Prevention Fee" in the JCP-LGS Property Tax Report.

High or Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (AB 38)

Effective January 1, 2021, a new disclosure law specifies a notice to be provided to the buyer under certain conditions
regarding wildfire hazard severity zones. Please see ‘“Additional Statutory Disclosures” in the Property Disclosure
Summary table (above) and “Part 3. Additional Property Specific Disclosures” (below) for that AB 38 disclosure.

©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527 Page 7 of 34



JCP £LGS JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Natural Hazard Disclosure (NHD) Report
For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395

EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE

DISCUSSION: Earthquake Fault Zones are delineated and adopted by California as part of the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault
Zone Act of 1972. Property in an Earthquake Fault Zone ("EF Zone") does not necessarily have a fault trace existing on the site.
EF Zones are areas or bands delineated on both sides of known active earthquake faults. EF Zones vary in width but average
one-quarter (1/4) mile in width with the "typical" zone boundaries set back approximately 660 feet on either side of the fault trace.
The potential for "fault rupture" damage (ground cracking along the fault trace) is relatively high only if a structure is located
directly on a fault trace. If a structure is not on a fault trace, shaking will be the primary effect of an earthquake. During a major
earthquake, shaking will be strong in the vicinity of the fault and may be strong at some distance from the fault depending on soil
and bedrock conditions. It is generally accepted that properly constructed wood-frame houses are resistant to shaking damage.

PUBLIC RECORD: Official earthquake fault zone or special study zone maps approved by the State Geologist and issued by the
California Department of Conservation, California Geological Survey pursuant to California Public Resources Code §2622.

SEISMIC HAZARD MAPPING ACT ZONE

DISCUSSION: Official Seismic Hazard Zone ("SH Zone") maps delineate Areas of Potential Liquefaction and Areas of
Earthquake-Induced Landsliding. A property that lies partially or entirely within a designated SH Zone may be subject to
requirements for site-specific geologic studies and mitigation before any new or additional construction may take place.

Earthquake-Induced Landslide Hazard Zones are areas where the potential for earthquake-induced landslides is relatively high.
Areas most susceptible to these landslides are steep slopes in poorly cemented or highly fractured rocks, areas underlain by
loose, weak soils, and areas on or adjacent to existing landslide deposits. The CGS cautions these maps do not capture all
potential earthquake-induced landslide hazards and that earthquake-induced ground failures are not addressed by these maps.
Furthermore, no effort has been made to map potential run-out areas of triggered landslides. It is possible that such run-out areas
may extend beyond the zone boundaries. An earthquake capable of causing liquefaction or triggering a landslide may not
uniformly affect all areas within a SH Zone.

Liquefaction Hazard Zones are areas where there is a potential for, or an historic occurrence of liquefaction. Liquefaction is a
soil phenomenon that can occur when loose, water saturated granular sediment within 40 feet of the ground surface, are shaken
in a significant earthquake. The soil temporarily becomes liquid-like and structures may settle unevenly. The Public Record is
intended to identify areas with a relatively high potential for liquefaction but not to predict the amount or direction of liquefaction-
related ground displacement, nor the amount of damage caused by liquefaction. The many factors that control ground failure
resulting from liquefaction must be evaluated on a site specific basis.

PUBLIC RECORD: Official seismic hazard maps or digital data thereof approved by the State Geologist and issued by the
California Department of Conservation, California Geological Survey pursuant to California Public Resources Code §2696.

STATUTORY NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE REPORTING STANDARD: "IN" shall be reported if any portion of the Property
is located within any of the above zones as delineated in the Public Record. "NOT IN" shall be reported if no portion of the
Property is located within any of the above zones as delineated in the Public Record. Map Not Available shall be reported in areas
not yet evaluated by the governing agency according to the Public Record. Please note that "MAP NOT AVAILABLE" will be
applicable to most portions of the state. Official Seismic Hazard Zone ("SH Zone") maps delineate Areas of Potential Liquefaction
and Areas of Earthquake-Induced Landsliding.
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Part 2. County and City Defined Natural Hazard Zones
HAZARD MAPS IN THE LOCAL GENERAL PLAN

General Plan regulates property development. There are currently over 530 incorporated cities and counties in California. The
state Government Code (Sections 65000 et seq.) requires each of those jurisdictions to adopt a comprehensive, long-term
"General Plan" for its physical development. That General Plan regulates land uses within the local jurisdiction in order to protect
the public from hazards in the environment and conserve local natural resources. The General Plan is the official city or county
policy regarding the location of housing, business, industry, roads, parks, and other land uses.

Municipal hazard zones can affect the cost of ownership. Each county and city adopts its own distinct General Plan
according to that jurisdiction's unique vegetation, landscape, terrain, and other geographic and geologic conditions. The "Safety
Element" (or Seismic Safety Element) of that General Plan identifies the constraints of earthquake fault, landslide, flood, fire and
other natural hazards on local land use, and it delineates hazard zones within which private property improvements may be
regulated through the building-permit approval process, which can affect the future cost of ownership. Those locally regulated
hazard zones are in addition to the federal and state defined hazard zones associated with statutory disclosures in the preceding
section.

City and/or County natural hazard zones explained below. Unless otherwise specified, only those officially adopted Safety
Element or Seismic Safety Element maps (or digital data thereof) which are publicly available, are of a scale, resolution, and
quality that readily enable parcel-specific hazard determinations, and are consistent in character with those statutory federal or
state disclosures will be considered for eligible for use as the basis for county- or city-level disclosures set forth in this Report.
Please also note:

¢ [f an officially adopted Safety Element or Seismic Safety Element map relies on data which is redundant of that used for state-
level disclosures, this Report will indicate so and advise Report recipients to refer to the state-level hazard discussion section
for more information.

¢ |f an officially adopted Safety Element or Seismic Safety Element cites underlying maps created by another agency, those maps
may be regarded as incorporated by reference and may be used as the basis for parcel-specific determinations if those maps
meet the criteria set forth in this section.

e Because county- and city-level maps are developed independently and do not necessarily define or delineate a given hazard
the same way, the boundaries for the "same" hazard may be different.

If one or more maps contained in the Safety Element and/or Seismic Safety Element of an officially adopted General Plan are
used as the basis for local disclosure, those maps will appear under the "Public Record(s) Searched" for that county or city.

REPORTING STANDARDS

A good faith effort has been made to disclose all hazard features on pertinent Safety Element and Seismic Safety Element maps
with well-defined boundaries; however, those hazards with boundaries that are not delineated will be deemed not suitable for
parcel-specific hazard determinations. Some map features, such as lines drawn to represent the location of a fault trace, may be
buffered to create a zone to facilitate disclosure. Those map features which can not be readily distinguished from those
representing hazards may be included to prevent an omission of a hazard feature. If the width of a hazard zone boundary is in
question, "IN" will be reported if that boundary impacts any portion of a property. Further explanations concerning specific map
features peculiar to a given county or city will appear under the "Reporting Standards" for that jurisdiction.

PUBLIC RECORDS VS. ON-SITE EVALUATIONS

Mapped hazard zones represent evaluations of generalized hazard information. Any specific site within a mapped zone could be
at less or more relative risk than is indicated by the zone designation. A site-specific evaluation conducted by a geotechnical
consultant or other qualified professional may provide more detailed and definitive information about the Property and any
conditions which may or do affect it.

PROPERTY USE AND PERMITTING

No maps beyond those identified as "Public Record(s)" have been consulted for the purpose of these local disclosures. These
disclosures are intended solely to make Report recipient(s) aware of the presence of mapped hazards. For this reason -- and
because local authorities may use on these or additional maps or data differently to determine property-specific land use and
permitting approvals -- Report recipients are advised to contact the appropriate local agency, usually Community Development,
Planning, and/or Building, prior to the transaction to ascertain if these or any other conditions or related regulations may impact
the Property use or improvement.
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY GEOLOGIC ZONES DISCUSSION

PUBLIC RECORD(S) SEARCHED: The following Public Records are utilized for those county-level disclosures below: Officially
adopted digital data of "County Geologic Hazard Zones" as prepared by Santa Clara County Department of Planning and
disclosure of which is required by County Ordinance Sec C12-624 as revised March 19, 2002.

FAULT

The County identifies Fault Rupture Hazard Zones as both "active" and "potentially active" fault zones as well as other
faulting-related geologic features. Active faults are known to have experienced fault rupture in the last 11,000 years and are
usually seismically active (produce earthquakes periodically). Potentially active faults are not seismically active, and it cannot
be definitely proven that these faults have moved in the last 11,000 years. Potentially active faults far outnumber active faults
in Santa Clara County. Because potentially active faults are included in the zone description, all Fault Rupture Hazard Zone
are not necessarily equal to an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone which only includes active faults.

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is situated within a fault zone as delineated in the Public Record,
"WITHIN" shall be reported.

LANDSLIDE

Landslide Hazard Zones include areas with a high potential for earthquake-induced landslides. It does not necessarily mean
that landslides exist on the Property or that landsliding is imminent or probable in the area. It does mean that the designated
area has a greater chance of landsliding than properties in flat-lying areas. The County has also included a United States
Geological Survey Report and State of California Geologic Survey Earthquake-Induced Landslide Hazard Zones into the zone
description. These include areas where there has been a recent landslide, or where local slope, geological, geotechnical, and
ground moisture conditions indicate a potential for landslides as a result of earthquake shaking.

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is situated within a landslide zone as delineated in the Public Record,
"IN" shall be reported.

LIQUEFACTION

Liquefaction Hazard Zones include areas the California Geological Survey has defined as areas of historic occurrence or
potential for liquefaction. Liquefaction is a rare soil phenomenon that can occur when loose, water saturated, fine-grained
sands and silty sands that lie within 50 feet of the ground surface are shaken in a significant earthquake. The soil temporarily
becomes liquid-like and structures may settle unevenly. The County has also included zones of liquefaction susceptibility from
a United States Geological Survey Report of soil deposits that may be prone to liquefaction.

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is situated within an area of potential liquefaction as delineated in the
Public Record, "IN" shall be reported.

COMPRESSIBLE SOILS

Compressible Soils Zones include areas where there is a chance that the ground will settle locally during severe shaking due
to the potential compression of peaty-type soils in these areas. Risk of injury is relatively low in these areas as a result of
settlement alone.

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is situated within an area of compressible soils as delineated in the
Public Record, "IN" shall be reported.

DIKE FAILURE

Dike Failure Flooding Zones include areas where there is a significant chance of flooding following a large earthquake if the
perimeter dike systems of the bay fail.

Reporting Standards: If any portion of the Property is situated within an area of potential dike failure as delineated in the
Public Record, "IN" shall be reported.

©2021 - First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc. - 200 Commerce, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92602 Phone: (800) 748-5233 Fax: (800) 329-9527 Page 10 of 34



JCP-LGS Residential Resale Property Disclosure Reports

JCP €LGS

HAZARD DISCLOSURES Natural Hazard Disclosure (NHD) Report
For SANTA CLARA County

Property Address: 17200 LOS ROBLES WAY APN: 532-36-076
LOS GATOS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95030 Report Date: 03/08/2021
("Property") Report Number: 2814395

CITY OF LOS GATOS GEOLOGIC DISCUSSION

PUBLIC RECORD(S) SEARCHED: The following Public Record(s), contained in the Safety Element of the City General Plan
adopted by the Los Gatos Town Council in 2011 and the companion Background Report, is/are utilized for those city-level
disclosure(s) below: "Figure SAF-3: Wildland Urban Interface Fire Area", "Figure 16-2: Fault Rupture Hazard Zones".

FAULT

According to the Geology Chapter of the General Plan Background Report, fault traces belonging to numerous faults,
including the Shannon and Monte Vista Faults, are located in the vicinity of Los Gatos. As a result, significant bands of both
high and moderate fault rupture hazard cover most of the Town of Los Gatos. These zones are generally northwest/southeast
running, in conformance with the direction of the surrounding San Andreas and Monte Vista Fault systems. Nearly the entire
southern portion of the Town is an area of high fault rupture hazard. Smaller portions of central Los Gatos are of moderate
rupture hazard, while a large zone of high rupture hazard intersects the northern portion of Town. The Public Record indicates
only small portions of northern, central and southern Los Gatos lie outside of fault rupture areas. According to the Town of Los
Gatos Geotechnical Report Guidelines, proposed development in fault rupture hazard zones is subject to full geologic
evaluation, including description of site conditions and appropriate design recommendations.

Reporting Standards: "IN" shall be reported as will the more severe hazard designation ("High" or "Moderate") if any portion
of the Property is located within one or more Fault Rupture Potential Hazard Zone(s) within the City's Sphere of Influence as
delineated in the Public Record. "NOT IN" shall be reported if no portion of the Property is located within a mapped Fault
Rupture Potential Hazard Zone.

FIRE

Los Gatos is susceptible to destruction from both urban and wildland fires. There are several factors that influence the
potential for fire hazard, including population growth, vegetation, slope of topography, and weather. The Town's Emergency
Operations Plan identifies wildfire risk as a seasonal risk. The types of vegetation and typically high moisture content reduce
the wildfire risk in the area. During drought years winds blow from the east, dry out the hillsides and increase the wildfire
potential. In addition to Very High Fire Hazard Areas (VHFHA), modeled largely after CalFire Recommended Very High Fire
Hazard Severity Zones in Local Responsibility Areas, the City has also designated Wildland-Urban Interface Fire Areas
(WUIFA). As defined in Chapter 9 of the City's Municipal Code, a WUIFA is "a geographic area identified by the State as a
'Fire Hazard Severity Zone' or other areas by the enforcing agency to be at a significant risk from wildfires." Hazard
vegetation and fuel management standards (including defensible space) for building and structures located within VHFHA
and WUIFA are detailed in the City's Municipal Code and available from the local fire authority.

Reporting Standards: "IN" shall be reported as well as the Fire Area designation shall be reported if any portion of the
Property is located within a Very High Fire Hazard Area (VHFHA) or Wildland-Urban Interface Fire Area (WUIFA) within the
City's Sphere of Influence as delineated in the Public Record. "NOT IN" shall be reported if no portion of the Property is
located within a VHFHA or WUIFA as delineated in the Public Record.

OTHER HAZARDS

The fault zones depicted in "Figure SAF-1: Regional Faults" are mapped at a scale which does not permit property-specific
disclosure. "Figure SAF-2: Seismic Hazards" demonstrates that the Town of Los Gatos has adopted Areas of Potential
Liquefaction and Earthquake-Induced Landslides delineated on official maps issued by the California Geological Survey
pursuant to the Seismic Hazard Mapping Act. For more information about these seismic hazards, please refer to the state-
level discussion and disclosure of Seismic Hazard Mapping Act Zones in the preceding section of this Report. For the most
current FEMA flood information please refer to the state-level discussion and disclosure of Special Flood Hazard Area in the
preceding section of this Report. Likewise, please refer to the state-level discussion and disclosure of Areas of Potential
Flooding (due to Dam Inundation) in the preceding section of this Report for identification of mapped areas susceptible to
potential inundation due to dam failure.

The Safety Element and Background Report discuss but do not provide boundary maps for the following hazards:

GROUND SHAKING

Los Gatos is within a seismically active region and earthquakes have the potential to cause ground shaking of significant
intensity. Any slip along all or part of a fault surface releases accumulated energy that radiates in all directions away from the
source, in the form of earthquake waves. Associated ground shaking varies in intensity depending on the severity of
earthquake activity, proximity to that activity and local soil and geological conditions. Because Los Gatos is within the "near
source" zone of both the San Andreas and Monte Vista Faults, the Town is subject to particularly strong ground shaking
effects.

Reporting Standards: No determination is reported because the Public Record does not include a map which delineates the
boundaries for this hazard within the City.

SHRINK-SWELL POTENTIAL
Certain types of soils have characteristics that make them more susceptible to geotechnical hazards such as erosion and
expansion. Identifying local soil types and understanding their associated characteristics help cities to establish appropriate
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engineering and construction standards for new buildings and remodeling. The primary soil types in the Los Gatos area are
clay and clay loam. Due to the presence of clay minerals, these soils tend to expand when wet and shrink upon drying, a
phenomena known as shrink-swell potential. This action can cause seasonal uplifting of structural foundations and roads,
accompanied by significant and often dangerous cracking. As a result, clay and clay loam soils have limitations as substrates
for engineering and construction purposes. Due to the predominance of clays, most of the Town of Los Gatos is identified as
having moderate to high shrink-swell potential. Although there are small pockets of land with low potential for such soil action,
soils throughout most of the central area of the Town exhibit moderate risk of shrink-swell action. Shrink-swell potential
increases towards the south of the Town, and areas of the highest potential are concentrated in the very southeastern corner
of Los Gatos.

Reporting Standards: No determination is reported because the Public Record does not include a map which delineates the
boundaries for this hazard within the City.

EROSION POTENTIAL

The potential for erosion generally increases with steepness of slope and rainfall and is greater in areas where the protective
soil and/or vegetation cover has been removed by fire or grading. Due to the varied topography of Los Gatos, the erosion
potential within the Town ranges from low to very high. The potential for erosion in Los Gatos is highest in the eastern,
southern and southwestern areas of the Town. Erosion potential decreases toward the center of Town, and is non-existent in
the flat areas just east of the Highway 17 corridor. However, erosion potential is high to very high in the areas surrounding the
north end of the Los Gatos Creek corridor.

Reporting Standards: No determination is reported because the Public Record does not include a map which delineates the
boundaries for this hazard within the City.

END OF LOCAL AREA DISCLOSURES AND DISCUSSIONS SECTION
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Part 3. Additional Property Specific Disclosures
NOTICE REGARDING FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE (AB 38)

DISCUSSION: The California Legislature finds and declares that wildfires, among other things, have grown larger and have
increased in intensity over the last several decades. More than 2,000,000 California households, approximately one in four
residential structures in California, are located within or in wildfire movement proximity of “high” or “very high” fire hazard severity
zones identified on maps drawn by the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (“CAL FIRE”). There is a pressing need to
increase wildfire resistance within developed areas to minimize wildfire impacts and implement comprehensive vegetation
management measures in wildlands to minimize wildfire size and severity. [Source: Calif. Assembly Bill 38 as amends the law on
November 18, 2019]

As codified in California Civil Code Section 1102: On or after January 1, 2021, in addition to any other disclosure required
pursuant to this article, the seller of any real property subject to this article that is located in a high or very high fire hazard severity
zone, as identified by the Director of Forestry and Fire Protection pursuant to Section 51178 of the Government Code or Article 9
(commencing with Section 4201) of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code, shall provide the following
prescribed disclosure notice to the buyer, if the home was constructed before January 1, 2010 [Subsection 1102.6f.(a)]:

This home is located in a high or very high fire hazard severity zone and this home was built before the
implementation of the Wildfire Urban Interface building codes which help to fire harden a home. To better protect
your home from wildfire, you might need to consider improvements. Information on fire hardening, including current
building standards and information on minimum annual vegetation management standards to protect homes from
wildfires, can be obtained on the internet website http://www.readyforwildfire.org (California Civil Code Section

1102.6f.(a)(1))

Seller’s Documentation of Compliance or Inspection.

On and after July 1, 2021, a seller of a real property subject to this article that is located in a high or very high fire hazard severity
zone, as identified by the Director of Forestry and Fire Protection pursuant to Section 51178 of the Government Code or Article 9
(commencing with Section 4201) of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code, shall provide to the buyer
documentation stating that the property is in compliance with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or local vegetation
management ordinances, as follows [Section 1102.19.(a)]:

(1) In alocal jurisdiction that has enacted an ordinance requiring an owner of real property to obtain documentation that the
property is in compliance with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or a local vegetation management ordinance,
the seller shall provide the buyer with a copy of the documentation that complies with the requirements of that local
ordinance and information on the local agency from which a copy of that documentation may be obtained.

(2) In a local jurisdiction that has not enacted an ordinance for an owner of real property to obtain documentation that a
property is in compliance with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or a local vegetation management ordinance,
and if a state or local agency, or other government entity, or other qualified nonprofit entity, provides an inspection with
documentation for the jurisdiction in which the property is located, the seller shall provide the buyer with the
documentation obtained in the six-month period preceding the date the seller enters into a transaction to sell that real
property and provide information on the local agency from which a copy of that documentation may be obtained.

Buyer’s Written Agreement to Comply.

On and after July 1, 2021, if the seller of a real property described in subdivision (a) has not obtained documentation of
compliance in accordance with paragraph (1) or (2) of subdivision (a), the seller and the buyer shall enter into a written agreement
pursuant to which the buyer agrees to obtain documentation of compliance with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or a
local vegetation management ordinance as follows [Subsection 1102.19.(b)]:

(1) In alocal jurisdiction that has enacted an ordinance requiring an owner or buyer to obtain documentation of compliance
with Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code or a local vegetation management ordinance, the buyer shall comply
with that ordinance.

(2) In a local jurisdiction that has not enacted an ordinance requiring an owner or buyer to obtain documentation of
compliance, and if a state or local agency, or other government entity, or other qualified nonprofit entity, provides an
inspection with documentation for the jurisdiction in which the property is located, the buyer shall obtain documentation of
compliance within one year of the date of the close of escrow.

About the Fire Hazard Severity Zone Maps.

According to the Office of the State Fire Marshal, CAL FIRE is required by law to map areas of significant fire hazards based on
fuels, terrain, weather, and other relevant factors. These designations, referred to as Fire Hazard Severity Zones (“FHSZ”),
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mandate how people construct buildings and protect property to reduce risk associated with wildland fires. These maps were last
updated in 2007-2010 and are currently being updated to incorporate improved fire science, data and mapping techniques. The
proposed FHSZ maps denote lands of similar hazards where the state has financial responsibility for wildland fire protection,
known as state responsibility area or SRA, and will be available for review and public comment. It is anticipated that in late 2020
or 2021 CAL FIRE will produce FHSZ maps for the areas of California where local governments have financial responsibility for
wildland fire protection, known as Local Responsibility Area or LRA. Per law, only lands zoned as Very High Fire Hazard Severity
are currently identified within local responsibility areas. [Source: “Fire Hazard Severity Zones”, CAL FIRE website, current on
December 8, 2020:
https://osfm.fire.ca.gov/divisions/wildfire-planning-engineering/wildfire-prevention-engineering/fire-hazard-severity-zones/ ]

PUBLIC RECORD: Until further notice, per guidance of the California State Fire Marshal’'s Office (December 2020), maps relied
upon for this FHSZ determination shall be the official digital data of “Fire Hazard Severity Zones in State Responsibility Areas
[“SRA”]” as adopted by CAL FIRE on November 7, 2007, pursuant to California Public Resources Code Section 4201-4204; and
the official digital data for separate “Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zones in LRA [Local Responsibility Areas]” as recommended
by CAL FIRE on various dates (2008-2011) and subject to modification by local jurisdictions, pursuant to California Government
Code Section 51175-89. For more information please refer to the statutory disclosures of Wildland Fire Area (in SRA) and Very
High Fire Hazard Severity Zones (in LRA) discussed in the previous section of this Report.

REPORTING STANDARD: “IN” shall be reported as will the more severe mapped Fire Hazard Severity Zone (High or Very High)
affecting any portion of the Property. “NOT IN” shall be reported if no portion of the Property is located within a mapped High or
Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone.

FORMER MILITARY ORDNANCE SITE DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: Former Military Ordnance (FUD) sites can include sites with common industrial waste (such as fuels), ordnance or
other warfare materiel, unsafe structures to be demolished, or debris for removal. California Civil Code Section 1102 requires
disclosure of those sites containing unexploded ordnance. "Military ordnance" is any kind of munitions, explosive device/material
or chemical agent used in military weapons. Unexploded ordnance are munitions that did not detonate. NOTE: MOST FUD sites
do not contain unexploded ordnance. Only those FUD sites that the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has identified to
contain Military Ordnance or have mitigation projects planned for them are disclosed in this Report. Additional sites may be added
as military installations are released under the Federal Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) Act. Active military sites are NOT
included on the FUD site list.

PUBLIC RECORD: Data contained in Inventory Project Reports, Archives Search Reports, and related materials produced for,
and made publicly available in conjunction with, the Defense Environmental Restoration Program for Formerly Used Defense
Sites by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Sites for which no map has been made publicly available shall not be disclosed.

REPORTING STANDARD: If one or more facility identified in the Public Record is situated within a one (1) mile radius of the
Property, "WITHIN" shall be reported. The name of that facility or facilities shall also be reported.

COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: The seller of real property who has actual knowledge that the property is affected by or zoned to allow commercial
or industrial use described in Section 731a of the Code of Civil Procedure shall give written notice of that knowledge to purchasers
as soon as practicable before transfer of title (California Civil Code Section 1102.17). The Code of Civil Procedure Section 731a
defines industrial use as areas in which a city and/or county has established zones or districts under authority of law wherein
certain manufacturing or commercial or airport uses are expressly permitted. The "Zoning Disclosure" made in this Report DOES
NOT purport to determine whether the subject property is or is not affected by a commercial or industrial zone. As stated above,
that determination is based solely upon ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE of the seller of the subject property.

In an effort to help determine areas where this may be applicable, this disclosure identifies if a property exists within one mile of
the seller's property that is zoned to allow for commercial or industrial use. Very commonly, a home will have in its vicinity one or
more properties that are zoned for commercial or industrial use such as restaurants, gasoline stations, convenience stores, golf
courses, country club etc.

PUBLIC RECORD: Based on publicly-available hardcopy and/or digital zoning and land use records for California cities and
counties.

REPORTING STANDARD: If one or more property identified in the Public Record as "commercial," "industrial," or "mixed use" is
situated within a one (1) mile radius of the Property, "WITHIN" shall be reported. Please note that an airport facility that may be
classified as public use facility in the Public Record will be reported as "commercial/industrial” in this disclosure.
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AIRPORT INFLUENCE AREA DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION:

Certain airports are not disclosed in this Report. JCP-LGS has made a good faith effort to identify the airports covered under
Section 1102.6a. Sources consulted include official land use maps and/or digital data made available by a governing Airport Land
Use Commission (ALUC) or other designated government body. Most facilities for which an Airport Influence Area has been
designated are included on the "California Airports List" maintained by the California Department of Transportation's Division of
Aeronautics. Not disclosed in this Report are public use airports that are not in the "California Airports List", airports that are
physically located outside California, heliports and seaplane bases that do not have regularly scheduled commercial service, and
private airports or military air facilities unless specifically identified in the "California Airports List". If the seller has actual
knowledge of an airport in the vicinity of the subject property that is not disclosed in this Report, and that is material to
the transaction, the seller should disclose this actual knowledge in writing to the buyer.

Most facilities for which an Airport Influence Area has been designated are included on the "California Airports List" maintained by
the California Department of Transportation's Division of Aeronautics. The inclusion of military and private airports varies by
County, and heliports and seaplane bases are not included, therefore, airports in these categories may or may not be included in
this disclosure.

NOTE: Proximity to an airport does not necessarily mean that the property is exposed to significant aviation noise levels.
Alternatively, there may be properties exposed to aviation noise that are greater than two miles from an airport. Factors that affect
the level of aviation noise include weather, aircraft type and size, frequency of aircraft operations, airport layout, flight patterns or
nighttime operations. Buyer should be aware that aviation noise levels can vary seasonally or change if airport usage changes.

PUBLIC RECORD: Based on officially adopted land use maps and/or digital data made publicly available by the governing ALUC
or other designated government body. If the ALUC or other designated government body has not made publicly available a current
officially adopted airport influence area map, then California law states that "a written disclosure of an airport within two (2) statute
miles shall be deemed to satisfy any city or county requirements for the disclosure of airports in connection with transfers of real
property."

REPORTING STANDARD: "IN" shall be reported along with the facility name(s) and the "Notice of Airport in Vicinity" if any portion
of the Property is situated within either (a) an Airport Influence Area as designated on officially adopted maps or digital data or (b)
a two (2) mile radius of a qualifying facility for which an official Airport Influence Area map or digital data has not been made
publicly available by the ALUC or other designated governing body. "NOT IN" shall be reported if no portion of the Property is
within either area.
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AIRPORT NOISE DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: California Civil Code §1102.17 requires the seller(s) of residential real property who has/have actual knowledge
that the property in the transaction is affected by airport use must give written notice of that knowledge, as soon as practicable,
before transfer of title.

Under the Federal Aviation Administration's Airport Noise Compatibility Planning Program Part 150, certain 65 decibel (dB)
Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) contour maps have been produced for some airports. Not all airports have produced
noise exposure maps. A property may be near or at some distance from an airport and not be within a delineated noise exposure
area, but still experience aviation noise. Unless 65dB CNEL contour maps are published, helipads and military sites are not
included in this section of the Report.

The Airport Noise Compatibility Planning Program is voluntary and not all airports have elected to participate. Furthermore, not all
property in the vicinity of an airport is exposed to 65dB CNEL or greater average aviation noise levels. Conversely a property may
be at some distance from an airport and still experience aviation noise. Buyer should be aware that aviation noise levels can vary
seasonally or change if airport usage changes after a map is published or after the Report Date. JCP-LGS uses the most
seasonally conservative noise exposures provided.

Federal funding may be available to help airports implement noise reduction programs. Such programs vary and may include
purchasing properties, rezoning, and insulating homes for sound within 65dB areas delineated on CNEL maps. Airport owners
have also cooperated by imposing airport use restrictions that include curfews, modifying flight paths, and aircraft limitations.

PUBLIC RECORD: Certain 65 decibel (dB) Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) contour maps produced under the Federal
Aviation Administration's Airport Noise Compatibility Planning Program Part 150.

REPORTING STANDARD: "IN" shall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within a 65 decibel Community Noise
Equivalent Level contour identified in the Public Record. "NOT IN" shall be reported if no portion of the Property is situated within
a 65 decibel Community Noise Equivalent Level contour identified in the Public Record.
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SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: As of July 1, 2005, Civil Code §1103.4 mandates disclosure to buyers of certain real estate if the boundary of the
property is determined to be (1) within 100 feet of the San Francisco Bay shoreline as mapped in 1997 by the National Ocean
Survey (NOS), an agency of the National Oceanographic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA); or (2) within another mapped
zone established by the Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC). The BCDC has regulatory jurisdiction within
100 feet inland from the point of "mean higher high water" as mapped by the NOS, and within other zones the agency has defined
along the San Francisco Bay margin (BCDC Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction Pursuant to
Senate Bill 1568).

Notice is required to prevent unknowing violations of the law by new owners who were unaware that certain activities on the real
property are subject to the BCDC's permit requirements. The BCDC notes that the Bay is a highly dynamic environment and the
shoreline changes over time (see Discussion below). In addition, there is inherent uncertainty in the shoreline position as mapped
by the NOS or any agency. The BCDC advises the buyer and other interested parties to contact its office if a more authoritative
jurisdictional determination is desired. The BCDC office is located at 50 California Street, Suite 2600, San Francisco, California
94111, and can be reached at (415) 352-3600, or by email to info@bcdc.ca.gov

The BCDC has issued maps for some parts of its jurisdiction, including the San Francisco Bay Plan maps (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Section 10121) and the Suisun Marsh Plan maps (Nejedly-Bagley-Z'berg Suisun Marsh Preservation Act of
1974). Official maps have not been issued for other parts of the BCDC jurisdiction (McAteer-Petris Act areas) because the Bay is
a highly dynamic environment and the shoreline changes over time (in part because the sea level also changes over time). In
those areas where official BCDC maps are not available or along the edges of the BCDC's mapped jurisdiction, to meet the
disclosure requirements, this Report will indicate that the property "could be within" the BCDC's jurisdiction and that a location-
specific jurisdictional determination should be made by consulting the BCDC. This determination of "could be within" the BCDC's
jurisdiction was recommended by the BCDC in that certain Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction
Pursuant to Senate Bill 1568" issued in February 2005 and posted on the BCDC website.

PUBLIC RECORDS: San Francisco Bay Plan maps (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 10121) and the Suisun
Marsh Plan maps (Nejedly-Bagley-Z'berg Suisun Marsh Preservation Act of 1974) made publicly available by BCDC and that
certain Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction Pursuant to Senate Bill 1568" issued by BCDC in
February 2005 and posted on the BCDC website ("BCDC Memo").

REPORTING STANDARD: "WITHIN" shall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within an areas mapped by BCDC
or is within the 100-foot shoreline band. "COULD BE WITHIN" shall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within
one-quarter (1/4) mile of either an area mapped by BCDC or the 100-foot shoreline band. "NOT WITHIN" shall be reported if no
portion of the Property is situated within an area that would otherwise be reported as either "WITHIN" or "COULD BE WITHIN".
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CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION DUCT SEALING & TESTING REQUIREMENT

DISCUSSION: According to the California Energy Commission ("CEC") most California homes have improperly sealed central air
conditioning and heating system ducts such that approximately 30 percent of the conditioned air actually leaks outside the home.

Effective July 1, 2014, in order to combat this waste of energy and money, the CEC updated its residential duct sealing and testing
requirements in the 2013 Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Title 24). Previously, such duct sealing and testing was required
only in certain CEC-designated climate zones when a central air conditioner or furnace is installed or replaced. The revised
standards now make duct sealing and testing mandatory in all California climate zones when such a system is installed
or replaced. Ducts found to leak more than 15 percent or more must be repaired. Once a contractor tests and fixes these ducts,
you must have an approved third-party verifier determine that the ducts have been properly sealed. The CEC cautions
homeowners that a contractor who fails to obtain a required building permit and fails to test and repair your ducts "is violating the
law and exposing you to additional costs and liability." If you do not obtain a permit, you may be required to bring your home into
compliance with code requirements for that work and may incur additional penalties and fines that have to be paid prior to selling
your home. Remember that you have a duty to disclose whether you obtained required permits for work performed to prospective
Buyers and appraisers. Local governments may mandate more stringent requirements.

Please note there are specific alternatives that allow high efficiency equipment and added duct insulation to be installed instead of
fixing duct leaks. Please also be advised that there are separate regulations which govern duct insulation levels required by
climate zone and HVAC system.

For more information please contact the California Energy Commission or visit the official CEC "2013 Building Energy Efficiency
Standards" portal at: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2013standards/index.html

PUBLIC RECORD: 2013 Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Title 24).

REPORTING STANDARD: "WITHIN" shall be reported regardless of CEC-designated climate zone pursuant to the revised Title
24 Standards.

COOLING AND HEATING ENERGY-EFFICIENCY ADVISORY

Effective January 1, 2015, new federal energy-efficiency standards apply to the repair and replacement of residential heating,
ventilation and air conditioning ("HVAC") systems. The new standards raise the minimum efficiency requirements for air
conditioning systems and certain types of heating systems. Energy efficiency is measured by the Seasonal Energy Efficiency
Ratio ("SEER"), which compares the amount of cooling (or heating) output by an HVAC system to the amount of energy (electricity
or gas) input over its operating season. The higher the system's SEER value, the more energy-efficient it is and the lower the unit
cost of cooling (or heating) a home.

For the first time, federal minimume-efficiency standards will vary by region. Prior to 2015 one standard, called SEER 13, applied
nationwide. Now, in California, Nevada, Arizona and New Mexico (the Southwestern Region), SEER 13 has been replaced by the
more efficient SEER 14 standard. In the Southwestern Region the new rule allows repairs to existing SEER 13-compliant systems.
However, in many cases a full system replacement (both the indoor and outdoor unit) will be necessary to make the system
compatible, and replacement is allowed only with a SEER 14-compliant unit. The higher standard may increase the replacement
cost to the property owner because the SEER 14 efficiency improvements require increased complexity of the new equipment,
and the SEER 14 units may not fit in the existing space, requiring structural modifications at the owner's expense. In some cases
the SEER 14 standard could double the cost of replacement over the earlier replacement cost. For applicable details and codes,
see the California Energy Commission web page at: http://www.energy.ca.govi/title24/2013standards/residential_manual.html (The
new federal standards go into effect on January 1, 2015, which is six months after the July 1, 2014, effective date of the 2013
Standards.) Federal energy-efficiency standards are updated from time to time. To determine the current applicable federal
standard inquire with a home inspector or other appropriately licensed professional.
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STATEWIDE RIGHT TO FARM DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION:

California has a "Right to Farm Act" (Civil Code Section 3482.5) to protect farming operations. When agricultural land within the
State's agricultural areas is bought and sold, the purchasers are often not made aware of the fact that there are right-to-farm laws.
This has lead to confusion and a misunderstanding of the actual uses of the land or uses of the surrounding agricultural lands.

In 2008 the State of California enacted Assembly Bill 2881 to limit the exposure of farmers to nuisance lawsuits by homeowners in
neighboring developments. The mechanism of this bill is a formal notification of the Buyer, through a "Notice of Right to Farm" in
an expert disclosure report that advises the Buyer if the subject property is within one mile of farmland as defined in the bill.

If the seller has actual knowledge of an agricultural operation in the vicinity of the subject property that is not disclosed
in this Report, and that is material to the transaction, the seller should disclose this actual knowledge in writing to the
Buyer.

PUBLIC RECORD: Based on the most current available version of the "Important Farmland Map" issued by the California
Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection, utilizing solely the county-level GIS map data, if any, available
on the Division's Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program website, pursuant to Section 11010 of the Business and Professions
Code, and Section 1103.4 of the California Civil Code.

REPORTING STANDARD: "IN" shall be reported and the "Notice of Right to Farm" provided if any portion of the Property is
situated within, or within one mile of, a parcel of real property designated as "Prime Farmland," "Farmland of Statewide
Importance,” "Unique Farmland," "Farmland of Local Importance," or "Grazing Land" in the public record. "NOT IN" shall be
reported if no portion of the Property is within that area.

Some counties, or parts thereof, are not included in the Public Record because they have not been mapped for farmland parcels
under this State program. Typically, this is because the county area is public land and not planned for incorporation, or, in the case
of San Francisco, the county is entirely incorporated. In those instances, we report "Map Not Available" above, or "Map N/A" in the
table of summary determinations at the beginning of this Report.
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NOTICE OF MINING OPERATIONS DISCLOSURE

DISCUSSION: Historically mining operations have been located in remote areas. However, increasing urbanization has resulted in
some residential projects being developed near existing mining operations.

California Public Resources Code §2207 requires owners and operators of mining operations to provide annually specific
information to the California Department of Conservation ("DOC"), including but not limited to, (i) ownership and contact
information, and (ii) the latitude, longitude, and approximate boundaries of the mining operation marked on a specific United
States Geological Survey map. The Office of Mining Reclamation ("OMR") is a division of the DOC. Using the mandatory data
specified above, OMR provides map coordinate data that can be used by GIS systems to create points representing mine
locations ("OMR  Maps"). For more information please visit OMR's Mines OnLine Map Viewer
(http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/mol/index.html).

Effective January 1, 2012, California Civil Code §1103.4 requires the seller of residential property to disclose to a Buyer if the
residential property is located with one (1) mile of mining operations as specified on OMR Maps.

Special Notes:

1. This statutory disclosure does not rely on the OMR's "AB 3098 List," a list of mines regulated under the Surface Mining and
Reclamation Act of 1975 ("SMARA") that meet provisions set forth under California Public Resources Code §2717(b). The AB
3098 List does not include map coordinate data as required under California Public Resources Code §2207 and may not include
all mining operations subject to the "Notice of Mining Operations" disclosure.

2. This "Notice of Mining Operations" disclosure is not satisfied by disclosing abandoned mines. An abandoned mine is NOT an
operating mine. California Civil Code §1103.4 is satisfied only by disclosing based on OMR Maps.

PUBLIC RECORD: Mining operations as provided on OMR Maps made publicly available by DOC pursuant to California law.

REPORTING STANDARD: "IN" is reported if any portion of the Property is located within a one (1) mile radius of one or more
mining operation(s) identified in the Public Record for which map coordinate data is provided. If "IN", the name of the mining
operation(s) as it appears in the Public Record is also reported. "NOT IN" is reported if no portion of the Property is located within
a one (1) mile radius of a mining operation specified on OMR Maps.
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Part 4. General Advisories

REGISTERED SEX OFFENDER DATABASE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT
("MEGAN'S LAW")

Notice: Pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code, information about specified registered sex offenders is made
available to the public via an Internet Web site maintained by the Department of Justice at www.meganslaw.ca.gov.
Depending on an offender's criminal history, this information will include either the address at which the offender
resides or the community of residence and ZIP Code in which he or she resides.

DISCUSSION: California law (AB 488), signed by the Governor on September 24, 2004, provides the public with Internet access
to detailed information on registered sex offenders. The Sex Offender Tracking Program of the California Department of Justice
(DOJ) maintains the database of the locations of persons required to register pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of
Section 290.46 of the Penal Code. The online database is updated with data provided by local sheriff and police agencies on an
ongoing basis. It presents offender information in 13 languages; may be searched by a sex offender's specific name, zip code, or
city/county; provides access to detailed personal profile information on each registrant; and includes a map of your neighborhood.

California Department of Justice Information Sources:
Megan's Law Sex Offender Locator Web Site: http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov

California Department of Justice Megan's Law Email Address: meganslaw@doj.ca.gov

Local Information Locations For The Property:

All sheriffs departments and every police department in jurisdictions with a population of 200,000 or more are required to make a
CD-ROM available free to the public for viewing. Although not required, many other law enforcement departments in smaller
jurisdictions make the CD-ROM available as well. Please call the local law enforcement department to investigate availability.

The following are the law enforcement departments in your county that are REQUIRED to make information available:

Santa Clara County Sheriff's Department (408) 808-4400
San Jose Police Department (408) 277-8900

Explanation and How to Obtain Information

For over 50 years, California has required certain sex offenders to register with their local law enforcement agencies. However,
information on the whereabouts of the sex offenders was not available to the public until implementation of the Child Molester
Identification Line in July 1995. The available information was expanded by California's "Megan's Law" in 1996 (Chapter 908,
Stats. of 1996). Megan's Law provides certain information on the whereabouts of "serious" and "high-risk" sex offenders. The law
specifically prohibits using the information to harass or commit any crime against the offender. The information on a registered sex
offender includes: name and known aliases; age and sex; physical description, including scars, marks and tattoos; photograph, if
available; crimes resulting in registration; county of residence; and zip code (from last registration). Accessing the online database
requires agreement to the DOJ's terms of use on the web page.
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GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID TRANSMISSION PIPELINE
DATABASE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT

DISCUSSION: Following a number of pipeline disasters in the U.S., such as the 2010 San Bruno explosion in Northern California,
there is an increased awareness of the potential dangers associated with underground transmission pipelines. As a result, the
California Legislature unanimously passed Assembly Bill 1511 (Bradford), signed by Governor Jerry Brown on July 13, 2012. This
law, which becomes effective January 1, 2013, is chaptered as California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5 and mandates the
disclosure of the following notice to Buyers:

NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID
TRANSMISSION PIPELINES

This notice is being provided simply to inform you that information about the general location of gas
and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines is available to the public via the National Pipeline
Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web site maintained by the United States Department of
Transportation at http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further information about possible
transmission pipelines near the property, you may contact your local gas utility or other pipeline
operators in the area. Contact information for pipeline operators is searchable by ZIP Code and
county on the NPMS Internet Web site. (California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5(a))

Civil Code Section 2079.10.5(c) adds, "Nothing in this section shall alter any existing duty under any
other statute or decisional law imposed upon the seller or broker, including, but not limited to, the duties
of a seller or broker under this article, or the duties of a seller or broker under Article 1.5 (commencing
with Section 1102) of Chapter 2 of Title 4 of Part 4 of Division 2."

Such "existing duties"” include the disclosure of actual knowledge about a potential hazard, such as may
be created by the delivery of a letter from the local utility company informing the seller that a gas
transmission pipeline exists within 2,000 feet of the Property.

Beginning on the law's January 1, 2013, effective date, except where such"existing duties" apply, "Upon delivery of the notice
to the transferee of the real property, the seller or broker is not required to provide information in addition to that contained in the
notice regarding gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines in subdivision (a). The information in the notice shall be deemed
to be adequate to inform the transferee about the existence of a statewide database of the locations of gas and hazardous liquid
transmission pipelines and information from the database regarding those locations." (California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5(b))

The disclosure of underground transmission pipelines helps the parties in a real estate transaction make an informed
decision and is in the best interest of the public. Buyer should be aware that, according to the NPMS Internet Web site,
gas and/or hazardous liquid transmission pipelines are known to exist in 49 of California's 58 counties, the exceptions
being in rural mountainous parts of the state. Every home that utilizes natural gas is connected to a gas "distribution”
pipeline, which is generally of smaller size and lower pressure than a transmission pipeline.

For More Information

To investigate whether any pipeline easement (right-of-way) exists on the Property, Buyer should review the Preliminary Title
Report. Buyer should consult an attorney for interpretation of any law. This notice is for information purposes only and
should not be construed as legal advice.
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METHAMPHETAMINE CONTAMINATED PROPERTY DISCLOSURE ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: According to the "Methamphetamine Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005" a property owner must disclose
in writing to a prospective buyer if local health officials have issued an order prohibiting the use or occupancy of a property
contaminated by meth lab activity. The owner must also give a copy of the pending order to the buyer to acknowledge receipt in
writing. Failure to comply with these requirements may subject an owner to, among other things, a civil penalty up to $5,000.
Aside from disclosure requirements, this new law also sets forth procedures for local authorities to deal with meth-contaminated
properties, including the filing of a lien against a property until the owner cleans up the contamination or pays for the cleanup
costs.
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MOLD ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: The Buyer is hereby advised that naturally occurring molds may exist both inside and outside of any home and
may not be visible to casual inspection. Persons exposed to extensive mold levels can become sensitized and develop allergies to
the mold or other health problems. Extensive mold growth can damage a structure and its contents. All prospective purchasers of
residential and commercial property are advised to thoroughly inspect the Property for mold. Be sure to inspect the Property inside
and out for sources of excess moisture, current water leaks and evidence of past water damage.

As part of a buyer's physical inspection of the condition of a property, the buyer should consider engaging an appropriate and
qualified professional to inspect and test for the presence of harmful molds and to advise the buyer of any potential risk and
options available. This advisory is not a disclosure of whether harmful mold conditions exist at a property or not. No testing or
inspections of any kind have been performed by The Company. Any use of this form is acknowledgement and acceptance that
The Company does not disclose, warrant or indemnify mold conditions at a property in any way and is not responsible in any way
for mold conditions that may exist. Information is available from the California Department of Health Services Indoor Air Quality
Section fact sheet entitled, "Mold in My Home: What Do | Do?" The fact sheet is available at
https://archive.cdph.ca.gov/programs/IAQ/Pages/IndoorMold.aspx or by calling (510) 620-3620.

The Toxic Mold Protection Act of 2001 requires that information be developed regarding the potential issues surrounding naturally
occurring molds within a home. Information was written by environmental authorities for inclusion in the Residential Environmental
Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and Tenants booklet developed by the California Environmental Protection
Agency and the Department of Health Services. It is found in Chapter VII of that booklet, and includes references to sources for
additional information.

For local assistance, contact your county or city Department of Health, Housing, or Environmental Health.
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RADON ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: For its Radon Advisory, JCP-LGS uses the updated assessment of radon exposure published in 1999 by the
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL) and Columbia University, under support from the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), the National Science Foundation, and the US Department of Energy (published online
at http://www2.Ibl.gov/Science-Articles/Archive/radon-risk-website.html). Based on this recent assessment, JCP-LGS radon
advisory is as follows:

All of California's 58 counties have a predicted median annual-average living-area concentration of radon below 2.0 pCi/L
(picocuries per liter of indoor air) -- which is well below the EPA's guideline level of 4 pCi/L and equivalent to the lowest
hazard zone (Zone 3) on the 1993 EPA Map of Radon Zones.

The "median concentration" means that half of the homes in a county are expected to be below this value and half to be above it.
All houses contain some radon, and a few houses will contain much more than the median concentration. The only way to
accurately assess long-term exposure to radon in a specific house is through long-term testing (sampling the indoor air
for a year or more). The EPA recommends that all homes be tested for radon. Columbia University's "Radon Project" website
offers help to homeowners in assessing the cost vs. benefit of testing a specific house for radon or modifying it for radon reduction
(see http://www.stat.columbia.edu/~radon/).

NOTE: JCP-LGS does not use the EPA's 1993 map for advisory purposes because that map shows "short-term" radon exposure
averaged by county. It was based on "screening measurements" that were intentionally designed to sample the worst-case
conditions for indoor air in US homes--using spot checks (sampling for just a few days), in the poorest air quality (with sealed
doors and windows), at the worst time of the year (winter), in the worst part of the house (the basement, if one was available).
These short-term, winter, basement measurements are both biased and variable compared to long-term radon concentrations
(averaged over a year) in the living area of a house. Long-term concentrations are a more accurate way to judge the long-term
health risk from radon. For the above reasons, the EPA expressly disclaims the use of its 1993 map for determining whether any
house should be tested for radon, and authorizes no other use of its map for property-specific purposes. For additional information
about EPA guidelines and radon testing, see "Chapter VII--Radon", in the California Department of Real Estate's Residential
Environmental Hazards: A Guide for Homeowners, Homebuyers, Landlords and Tenants.

ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: The Federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 ("ESA"), as amended, requires that plant and animal species
identified and classified ("listed") by the Federal government as "threatened" or "endangered" be protected under U.S. law. Areas
of habitat considered essential to the conservation of a listed species may be designated as "critical habitat" and may require
special management considerations or protection. All threatened and endangered species -- even if critical habitat is not
designated for them -- are equally afforded the full range of protections available under the ESA.

In California alone, over 300 species of plants and animals have been designated under the ESA as threatened or endangered,
and over 80 species have critical habitats designated for them. Most California counties are host to a dozen or more protected
species and, in many cases, 10 or more species have designated critical habitats within a county.

ADVISORY: An awareness of threatened and endangered species and/or critical habitats is not reasonably expected to be within
the actual knowledge of a seller.

No federal or state law or regulation requires a seller or seller's agent to disclose threatened or endangered species or critical
habitats, or to otherwise investigate their possible existence on real property. Therefore, Buyer is advised that, prior to purchasing
a vacant land parcel or other real property, Buyer should consider investigating the existence of threatened or endangered
species, or designated critical habitats, on or in the vicinity of the Property which could affect the use of the Property or the
success of any proposed (re)development.

FOR MORE INFORMATION: Complete and current information about the threatened and endangered species in California that
are Federally listed in each county -- including all critical habitats designated there -- is available on the website of the U.S. Fish &
Wildlife Service, the Federal authority which has enforcement responsibility for the ESA.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Endangered Species Database (TESS)
http://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/
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ABANDONED MINES ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: According to the California Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation, since the Gold Rush of 1849,
tens of thousands of mines have been dug in California. Many were abandoned when they became unproductive or unprofitable.
The result is that California's landscape contains many thousands of abandoned mines, which can pose health, safety, or
environmental hazards on and around the mine property. Mines can present serious physical safety hazards, such as open shafts
or adits (mine tunnel), and they may create the potential to contaminate surface water, groundwater, or air quality. Some
abandoned mines are such massive problems as to earn a spot on the Federal Superfund environmental hazard list.

No California law requires the disclosure of abandoned mines in a real estate transaction, unless the existence of an abandoned
mine is within the actual knowledge of the Seller and is deemed to be a fact material to the transaction.

The Office of Mine Reclamation (OMR) and the U.S. Geological Survey maintain a database of abandoned mines -- however, it is
known to be incomplete and based on maps that are often decades out of date. Many mines are not mapped because they are on
private land. The OMR warns that, "Many old and abandoned mines are not recorded in electronic databases, and when
they are, the information may not be detailed enough to accurately define, differentiate or locate the mine feature, such
as a potentially hazardous vertical shaft or horizontal adit or mine waste." (See reference below.)

Accordingly, this Report does not contain an abandoned mines disclosure from any government database or map or any
other source, in order to protect the seller from liability for non-disclosure of unrecorded abandoned mines.

Parties concerned about the possible existence or impact of abandoned mines in the vicinity of the Property are advised to retain
a State-licensed geotechnical consultant to study the site and issue a report. Other sources of information include, but are not
limited to, the State Office of Mine Reclamation at (916) 323-9198 (website: http://www.conservation.ca.gov/OMR), and the
Engineering, Planning or Building Departments in the subject City and County.

FOR MORE INFORMATION: For more information visit the State Office of Mine Reclamation's website at:
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/omr/abandoned_mine_lands/Pages/index.aspx

OIL & GAS WELL ADVISORY

California is currently ranked fourth in the nation among oil producing states. Surface oil production is concentrated mainly in the
Los Angeles Basin and Kern County, and in districts elsewhere in the state. In recent decades, real estate development has
rapidly encroached into areas where oil production has occurred. Because the state's oil production has been in decline since the
1980's, thousands of oil and gas wells have been shut down or abandoned, and many of those wells are in areas where
residential neighborhoods now exist.

According to the California Department of Conservation ("DOC"), to date, about 230,000 oil and gas wells have been drilled in
California and around 105,000 are still in use. The majority of remaining wells have been sealed ("capped") under the supervision
of the DOC's Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM). A smaller number have been abandoned and have no known
responsible operator -- these are called "orphan" wells. The state has a special fund that pays the cost of safely capping orphan
wells, however, that program is limited in its scope and progress.

Buyer should be aware that, while the DOC database is the most comprehensive source available for California oil and
gas well information, the DOC makes no warranties that the database is absolutely complete, or that reported well
locations are known with absolute accuracy.

For More Information

For a search of the state's databases of oil and gas wells and sites of known environmental contamination on or near the Property,
please obtain the JCP-LGS Residential Environmental Report. For general information, visit the California Department of
Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division (CalGEM) at https://www.conservation.ca.gov/CalGEM/.
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ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD (“EMF”’) ADVISORY

According to the National Cancer Institute (“NCI”) a 1979 study pointed to a possible association between living near electric
power lines and childhood leukemia. More recent studies have not found an association or have found one only for those children
who lived in homes with very high levels of magnetic fields present in few residences. The NCI also notes that a majority of
epidemiological studies have also shown no relationship between breast cancer in women and exposure to extremely low
frequency EMFs (“ELF-EMF”s) in the home, although a few individual studies have suggested an association; only one reported
results that were statistically significant. Sources of extremely low frequency ELF-EMF include power lines, electrical wiring, and
electrical appliances such as shavers, hair dryers, and electric blankets. For more information please visit the NCI
Electromagnetic Fields and Cancer portal at https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-
prevention/risk/radiation/electromagnetic-fields-fact-sheet

Weighing in on the same matter The World Health Organization (“WHO”) states, “Based on a recent in-depth review of the
scientific literature, the WHO concluded that current evidence does not confirm the existence of any health consequences from
exposure to low level electromagnetic fields. However, some gaps in knowledge about biological effects exist and need further
research.” WHO also asserts, “Despite many studies, the evidence for any effect remains highly controversial. However, it is clear
that if electromagnetic fields do have an effect on cancer, then any increase in risk will be extremely small. The results to date
contain many inconsistencies, but no large increases in risk have been found for any cancer in children or adults.” For more
information please visit WHO’s EMF Q&A website at https://www.who.int/news-room/g-a-detail/electromagnetic-fields

The National Institute of Environmental Health Science (“NIEHS”) Electric & Magnetic Fields web page at
https://www.niehs.nih.gov/health/topics/agents/emf/index.cfm states, “If you are concerned about EMFs emitted by a power line or
substation in your area, you can contact your local power company to schedule an on-site reading. You can also measure EMFs
yourself with the use of a gaussmeter, which is available for purchase online through a number of retailers.”

For further information and additional reading please visit:

e United States Environmental Protection Agency (“‘U.S. EPA”)
https://www.epa.gov/radtown/electric-and-magnetic-fields-power-lines

e The National Institute of Environmental Health Sciences (“NIEHS”) & National Institutes of Health (“NIH")
https://www.niehs.nih.gov/health/materials/electric_ and_magnetic_fields associated with the use of electric power qu
estions_and_answers_english 508.pdf
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TSUNAMI MAP ADVISORY

DISCUSSION: The California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA), the University of Southern California Tsunami
Research Center (USC), and the California Geological Survey (CGS) have prepared maps that depict areas of maximum tsunami
inundation for all populated areas at risk to tsunamis in California (20 coastal counties). The maps were publicly released in
December 2009 with the stated purpose that the maps are to assist cities and counties in identifying their tsunami hazard and
developing their coastal evacuation routes and emergency response plans only.

These maps specifically contain the following disclaimer:

Map Disclaimer: This tsunami inundation map was prepared to assist cities and counties in identifying their tsunami hazard.
It is intended for local jurisdictional, coastal evacuation planning uses only. This map, and the information presented herein,
is not a legal document and does not meet disclosure requirements for real estate transactions nor for any other
regulatory purpose. The California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA), the University of Southern California
(USC), and the California Geological Survey (CGS) make no representation or warranties regarding the accuracy of this
inundation map nor the data from which the map was derived. Neither the State of California nor USC shall be liable under
any circumstances for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages with respect to any claim by any user
or any third party on account of or arising from the use of this map.

A tsunami is a series of ocean waves or surges most commonly caused by an earthquake beneath the sea floor. These maps
show the maximum tsunami inundation line for each area expected from tsunamis generated by undersea earthquakes and
landslides in the Pacific Ocean. Because tsunamis are rare events in the historical record, the maps provide no information about
the probability of any tsunami affecting any area within a specific period of time.

Although these maps may not be used as a legal basis for real estate disclosure or any other regulatory purpose, the CGS has,
however, provided diagrams of the maps online which the public can view. To see a maximum tsunami inundation map for a
specific coastal community, or for additional information about the construction and/or intended use of the tsunami inundation
maps, visit the websites below:

State of California Emergency Management Agency, Earthquake and Tsunami Program:
http://myhazards.calema.ca.gov/

University of Southern California -- Tsunami Research Center:
http://www.usc.edu/dept/tsunamis/2005/index.php

State of California Geological Survey Tsunami Information:
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/geologic_hazards/Tsunami/index.htm

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Agency Center for Tsunami Research (MOST model):
http://nctr.pmel.noaa.gov/time/background/models.html
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RESIDENTIAL FIREPLACE DISCLOSURE

Residential wood burning is the leading source of wintertime air pollution in the Bay Area and studies have confirmed there are
significant health impacts from exposure to fine particulate matter found in wood smoke. The Bay Area Air Quality Management
District ("BAAQMD") established the Wood Burning Devices (Wood Smoke Rule), Regulation 6, Rule 3 to reduce wintertime
smoke pollution and protect public health. The Wood Smoke Rule requires anyone selling, renting or leasing a property in the Bay
Area to disclose the potential health impacts from air pollution caused from burning wood. Fine particulate matter, also known as
PM2.5, can travel deep into the respiratory system, bypass the lungs and enter the blood stream. Exposure may cause short term
and long term health effects, including eye, nose and throat irritation, reduced lung function, asthma, heart attacks, chronic
bronchitis, cancer and premature deaths. Exposure to fine particulates can worsen existing respiratory conditions. High PM2.5
levels are associated with increased respiratory and cardiovascular hospital admissions, emergency department visits, and even
deaths. Children, the elderly and those with pre-existing respiratory or heart conditions are most at risk from negative health
effects of PM2.5 exposure. The Buyer should consult with a licensed professional to inspect, properly maintain, and operate a
wood burning stove or fireplace insert according to manufacturer’s specifications to help reduce wood smoke pollution. The Air
District encourages the use of cleaner and more efficient, non-wood burning heating options such as gas-fueled or electric
fireplace inserts to help reduce emissions and exposure to fine particulates.

When the BAAQMD issues a Winter Spare the Air Alert during the winter season from November 1 through the end of February, it
is illegal to burn wood, manufactured fire logs, pellets or any solid fuels in fireplaces, wood stoves or outdoor fire pits. To check
when a Winter Spare the Air Alert is issued and it is illegal to burn wood, please call 1-877-4NO-BURN or visit www.baagmd.gov
or www.sparetheair.org.

END OF NATURAL HAZARD DISCLOSURE REPORT SECTION
See Terms and Conditions at end of this Report.
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TERMS and CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE OR USE OF THE WEBSITE, CUSTOMER SERVICE, OR ANY REPORT CONSTITUTES APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF THESE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS STATED HEREIN.

The Website (defined below), Customer Service (defined below) and any Report (defined below) are subject to each of the following Terms and Conditions. Any User
(defined below) accessing, using, or reviewing the Website, Customer Service, or any Report, including any portion thereof, agrees that the Website, Customer Service
and Reports are subject to the following Terms and Conditions, and such User agrees to be bound by these Terms and Conditions, regardless of whether the User
ordered a Report on the Website or over the telephone through Customer Service, and regardless of whether the User paid for the Report. Use of any kind of the
Website or a Report by any User constitutes acceptance of these Terms and Conditions, which are incorporated by this reference into every Report.

A Report is not an insurance policy.

A Report is made for the Property (defined below) and solely for the transaction for which it was originally purchased (“Transaction”). The Property shall not include any
property beyond the boundaries of the real property described in a Report. The Property shall not include any structures (whether located on the Property, or not),
easements, or any right, title, interest, estate, or easement in any abutting streets, roads, alleys, lanes, ways, or waterways.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Transferor(s) and transferee(s) shall read a complete Report in its entirety before the close of escrow. A “Signature Page” or
“Summary Pages” document may be included in the electronic delivery of the Report. Those documents do not replace the complete Report or remove the
need to read a complete Report, and do not remove the requirement to disclose. The Signature Page and Summary Pages documents are subject to these
Terms and Conditions.

1) Definitions.

a. "Company" shall mean First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc., a California corporation, operating through its Natural Hazard Disclosure
division, “JCP-LGS.”

b. "Company Content" shall mean all editorial content, graphics, data, and information contained in the Report or on the Website, any portion thereof, including
the selection, coordination, and arrangement of the editorial content, graphics, data, and information on the Website, and the hierarchy of the Website.

"Customer Service" shall mean Company’s customer service telephone service department or representatives.
"User" shall mean any person or entity.

"Property" shall mean the real property specifically described in a Report.

-~ 0o a0

"Report” shall mean any residential disclosure report prepared by the Company, including but not limited to a JCP-LGS Residential Property Disclosure
Report, available through the Website or Customer Service.

g. "Website" shall mean the www.fanhd.com website, the www.disclosures.com website, the www.reodisclosure.com website, and any other individual sites as
may be added to, or available through, the foregoing or any other Company website, including, without limitation, the data and computer code, underlying,
contained on, or transmitted from the Website, a Report, and the Company Content. Any reference herein to the Website shall be to each individual item and
also to the Website as a whole.

2) No Third Party Reliance on Any Report. Only the transferor(s) and transferee(s), and their agents/brokers, if any, involved in the Transaction (collectively, the
“Recipients”) may use and rely on a Report and only after they have paid in full for the Report. While disclosures made on the Natural Hazard Disclosure
Statement in a Report may indicate certain risks to the Property, the disclosures are only “...between the transferor, the transferor’s agents, and the transferee, and
shall not be used by any other party, including, but not limited to, insurance companies, lenders, or governmental agencies, for any purpose.” Cal. Civil Code
section 1103.2, subdivision (g).

3) Seller and Seller’s Agent’s Responsibility of Full Disclosure. Recipients are obligated to make disclosures, and always disclose material facts, that are within
their actual knowledge.

4) Scope of Any Report. A Report is limited to determining whether the Property is located in those specified natural hazard zones and property tax
districts, and in proximity to those specified environmental sites (depending on the report product ordered), as defined in the Report. The Report is not a
geologic report or a land survey, and no site inspection has been made in producing the Report. Company makes no determination, expresses no
opinion or view, and assumes no responsibility in any Report concerning the right, entitlement, or ability to develop or improve the Property. Company
has no information concerning whether the Property can be developed or improved. No determination is made, and no opinion is expressed or intended
by any Report concerning structures or soils on or outside of the Property, including, without limitation, habitability of structures or the Property, suitability
of the Property for construction or improvement, potential for soil settlement, drainage, soil subsidence, or other soil or site conditions. The Recipient(s)
is advised to consult the local Planning Department to determine whether factors beyond the scope of any Report may limit the transferee(s) ability to
use or improve the Property.

The Report is not a title report, and no determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by the Report as to title to the Property or liens
against the Property, recorded or otherwise, or whether the Property is comprised of legal lots in conformance with the California Subdivision Map Act or
local ordinances. The Report is not a property inspection report, and no determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by the Report
concerning architectural, structural, mechanical, engineering, or legal matters, or the marketability or value of the Property. Company has not conducted
any testing or physical or visual examination or inspection of the Property, nor is the Report a substitute for any such testing, physical or visual
examination, or inspection.

5) Tax and Environmental Disclosures (if included in Report). No determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by a Report concerning the
existence of property tax liabilities, or the existence of hazardous or toxic materials or substances, or any other defects, on, under, or in proximity to the Property,
unless specifically described in the Report.

6) Company Database Updates. To the extent databases are used in preparing a Report, each database is updated by the responsible agency at various intervals.
Updates for a database are determined by the responsible agency and may be made at any time and without notice. The Company maintains an update schedule
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and makes reasonable efforts to use updated information. For these reasons, the Company reports information as of the date when the database was last updated
by the Company. That date is specified as the “Database Date” for each database. The Tax Report discloses Mello Roos Community Facilities Districts, 1915 Bond
Act Assessments and PACE assessments documented in the county’s Fiscal Year annual secured property tax roll. The Report may disclose PACE contracts
where PACE taxes were first assessed or liens were recorded after the Fiscal Year secured property tax roll, where recordation data is available to JCP-LGS. To
discover a PACE lien on the Property executed more recently, the buyer should read the preliminary title report and obtain and read all exceptions listed therein.
Note that, in the title report, lien exceptions are named as recorded with the county; therefore, a PACE lien may be listed under a name that is not obvious.

Statutory and Additional Disclosures, Advisories, and Local Addenda (if included in Report). No determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or
intended, by a Report concerning the need to purchase earthquake or flood insurance for the Property. In preparing the Report, Company accurately reported on
information contained in public maps and databases ("Government Records"). Company reviewed and relied upon those Government Records specifically
identified and described in the Report. Company has not reviewed or relied upon any Government Records that are not specifically identified in the Report.
Company also has not reviewed any plat maps, survey maps, surveyor maps, assessor maps, assessor parcel maps, developer maps, or engineering maps,
whether or not such maps have been recorded. No determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by the Report concerning any matters
identified in Government Records that were not reviewed by Company. Local Addenda, where applicable, are included “AS IS” as an accommodation to the local
real estate board that provided the content; Company assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of any information included in the Local Addenda.

FEMA Flood Determination Certificate (if accompanying the Report). No determination is made, and no opinion is expressed or intended by a Report
concerning the requirement for or cost of flood insurance on the Property. Recipient(s) understands that a lender may require flood insurance to secure its loan
collateral independent of whether FEMA may require flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program on a federally backed mortgage. The FEMA
Flood Determination Certificate (“Flood Certificate”) that may accompany the Report, is produced by a third-party expert certified by FEMA to provide Flood
Certificates. Company assumes no liability for errors in that third-party flood determination.

Changes to Government Record after Report Date. A Report is issued as of the Report Date identified in the Report. Company shall have no obligation to
advise any Recipient of any information learned or obtained after the Report Date even if such information would modify or otherwise affect the Report.
Subsequent to Company’s acquisition of Government Records, changes may be made to said Government Records, and Company is not responsible for advising
Recipients of any changes. Company will update the Report upon request and at no charge during the transaction process for which the Report was issued, but
not to exceed one year from the date of the Report. Likewise, Company is not liable for any impact on the Property that any change to the Government Records
may have.

10) Government Record Sources. Company relies upon the Government Records specifically identified in a Report without conducting an independent investigation

of their accuracy. Company assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the Government Records identified in the Report. Company makes no warranty or
representation of any kind, express or implied, with respect to the Report. Company expressly disclaims and excludes any and all other express and implied
warranties, including, without limitation, warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The Company Report is “AS IS.”

11) Not for Credit Purposes.

The Company Content available in any Report has not been collected for credit purposes and is not intended to be indicative of any consumer's credit
worthiness, credit standing, credit capacity, or other characteristics listed in Section 1681(a) of the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq.
The Report shall not be used:

a. as afactor in establishing an individual’s eligibility for credit or insurance,
b. in connection with underwriting individual insurance,
in evaluating an individual for employment purposes,

c

d. in connection with a determination of an individual’s eligibility for a license or other benefit granted by a governmental authority,

e. inany way that would cause the Report to constitute a “consumer report” under the Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq., or
f.

in any other manner that would cause such use of the Report to be construed as a consumer report by any pertinent governmental authority.

12) Limitation of Company’s Liability

a. Company is not responsible for:

Any inaccuracies or incompleteness of the information in the Public Records.

Inaccurate address information provided for the Property.

Any other information not contained in the Public Records as of the Report Date.

Any information which would be disclosed by a physical inspection of the Property.

Any information known by you, a Recipient, a User, the transferor or transferee, or their agents/brokers.
The health or risk to humans or animals that may be associated with any of the disclosed hazards.

The costs of investigating or remediating any of the disclosed hazards.

b. In no event shall Company or its data suppliers be liable for any damages resulting from the inability or failure to access or interface with the Website or
Customer Service.

c. Except as otherwise expressly set forth in these Terms and Conditions, Company’s total liability and responsibility to all Users accessing the Website,
Customer Service, or any Report collectively for any and all liabilities, causes of action, claim or claims, including, but not limited to, claims for breach of
contract or negligence, shall be for actual proven damages only caused directly by Company’s error. In no event shall Company’s total liability exceed the
difference between the amount actually paid for the Property and the fair market value on the date of the disclosure, as measured by a retrospective appraisal
performed by - an MAI Designated Member of the Appraisal Institute specializing in the subject property category (e.g., residential, commercial or vacant
land). Company expressly disclaims any liability for Recipients’ or Users’ indirect, incidental and/or consequential damages, including, without limitation, lost
profits, even if such damages are foreseeable, and you, User and Recipients hereby waive and release any right to assert a claim against Company for such
amounts.

d. Product and Service Claims. User shall provide prompt notice to Company, and a reasonable opportunity to cure, any known error, omission or mistake that
may result in a claim on products or services provided under these Terms and Conditions, prior to making a claim against the Company. In addition, User shall
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use their best efforts to mitigate any losses resulting from any products or services provided pursuant to these Terms and Conditions. If User does not perform
according to the requirements of this section, Company will not be liable. User also must provide sufficient documentation, as deemed appropriate by
Company, to evidence any out-of-pocket, actual monetary loss.

e. Links. Where Company provides hypertext links to other Internet websites on the Website, or in any Report, the Company does so for informational purposes
only, and such links are not endorsements by Company of any products or services on such sites. Company shall not accept, and shall not incur, any liability
for such products or services and makes no endorsement or approval of the same.

13) Reporting of Risk Elements for Condominium Projects, Planned Unit Developments, and Other Properties with Common or Undivided Interests
(“Common Interests”) Unless otherwise noted, this report is based solely on the real Property referenced by the Property’s Assessor's Parcel Number (“APN”).
An APN whose boundary does not include all Common Interests associated with the parcel will generate a report which does not identify the natural hazards
relating to the Common Interests that extend beyond the APN parcel boundary. Accordingly, it is imperative that you consult with the property’s homeowners
association(s) to determine those risks.

14) User Account and Information.

a. To obtain and use a Report, User must order the Report through the Website or over the telephone through Customer Service or by email. To order the Report
online, User must register for an account on the Website and provide information required in the Website registration form. As part of that registration, User
agrees to accurately furnish all contact and other information requested by Company and notify Company immediately of any change in the information.

b. Company reserves the right to refuse or reject any request to create an account for any or no reason at Company’s sole discretion. User solely is responsible
for their account, contact information and other information made available through User’s account or otherwise via the Website. User shall use reasonable
care to protect the confidentiality of their account log-in information and will not share it with any other person or entity. User will be entirely responsible for the
conduct of any person using their account information to access the Website, Customer Service, or any Report.

c. User only shall access the Website using a password or other security mechanism to prevent unauthorized access. Sharing of User access is prohibited, and
any automation of accessing information is strictly prohibited unless expressly authorized in writing by Company. It is User’s sole responsibility to maintain the
confidentiality of all usernames and passwords, and User shall be responsible for all charges relating to the use of said usernames and passwords whether or
not authorized by User. In no event shall User use the Website, Customer Service, or any Report for illegal purposes or in any manner that is defamatory,
libelous, unlawfully threatening or unlawfully harassing, or that otherwise violates any federal, state or local statute, law or regulation, for debt collection, skip
tracing, or electronic telephone directory assistance or otherwise breaches or violates these Terms and Conditions.

15) Confidentiality. User acknowledges that the Website and any Report contain valuable commercial products, the development of which has involved the
expenditure of substantial time and money. User shall take appropriate measures and shall initiate strict security measures to prevent the accidental or otherwise
unauthorized use or release of any and all proprietary and confidential information of the Company and any third parties associated with the Report or provided
through the Website or Customer Service.

16) License to Use Website, Customer Service, and Any Report. Subject to User’s compliance with these Terms and Conditions, Company grants User a limited,
non-exclusive, revocable, non-assignable, personal and non-transferable license to access and make use of the Website, Customer Service, and any Report
solely for the purposes specified in these Terms and Conditions, and not for any other purpose whatsoever. The foregoing license does not include any resale or
commercial use of the Website, Customer Service, Report, or Company Content obtained from the Website, Customer Service, or any Report. The Website,
Report, and the Company Content therein, and any portion thereof, may not be reproduced, duplicated, copied, sold, resold, visited, or otherwise exploited for any
commercial purposes without Company’s express written consent. This license does not include any derivative use of this Website or the Report, or any Company
Content therein nor any use of data mining, robots, or similar data gathering and extraction tools. User may not frame or utilize framing techniques to enclose any
trademark, logo, or other proprietary information (including images, text, page layout, or form) of the Website, the Report or the Company Content without express
written consent of the Company. User may not use any meta tags or any other “hidden text” or trademarks without the express written consent of the Company.
Any unauthorized use terminates the permission or license granted by the Company.

17) Use of the Website, Customer Service, and Report. User acknowledges and agrees that their use of and access to the Website, Customer Service, and any
Report may be logged and monitored. User agrees that Company controls the terms of all access to, and use of, the Website (including any upgrades,
modifications or updates thereto), Customer Service, and all products, services, and materials contained therein that are delivered by means of the Website,
including the Reports, and all third-party products and information and data that may be included therein. The Company reserves the right to revise or alter the
Website, Customer Service, the Reports, and the provisions of these Terms and Conditions at any time, in its sole discretion. By accessing or using the Website,
Customer Service, or a Report, User agrees not to use the Website, Customer Service, or Report in any way that:

o is unlawful, fraudulent, tortious, or in any other manner Company deems in its sole discretion to be inappropriate or impermissible;
e may harm Company, any Recipient, or any other person or entity;
o violates or infringes the rights of the Company or any third party;

e gains or tries to gain unauthorized access to the Website, Customer Service, Company’s computers and networks, any Report, or the Company’s data, or that
otherwise modifies or interferes with the permitted use or operation of the Website or Customer Service, or the permitted use of the Report;

e imposes an unreasonable or disproportionately large load on Company’s infrastructure, including but not limited to transmitting spam or using other unsolicited
communications or techniques;

® repurposes, copies, excerpts, disassembles, decompiles, manipulates, alters, damages, or deletes any Company Content or removes or modifies any copyright
or other intellectual property notices that appear on the Website or any Report;

e contains computer viruses or other disruptive, damaging or harmful files or programs; or
e otherwise violates these Terms and Conditions, or any other terms, guidelines, or policies provided by Company.

In addition, User represents and warrants that:
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e the information and other content that User provides using the Website, Customer Service, or Report does not infringe, violate, misappropriate or otherwise
conflict with the rights of the Company or any third party; complies with all applicable local, state, national, and other laws, rules and regulations; and does not
violate these Terms and Conditions;

o User will use their true legal name, address, electronic mail address, and only provide true, accurate and complete information on the Website;

e User will not impersonate another party or misrepresent or falsify their affiliation with another person, such as by using another user name, password or other
account information or another name, likeness, image or photograph, or using fictitious personal or address information;

e User is at least 18 years of age, or the legal age of majority where User resides;
e User has all requisite rights and authority to use the Website, Customer Service, and Report, and to enter into these Terms and Conditions; and

o the performance of User’s obligations under these Terms and Conditions will not violate, conflict with, or result in a default under any other agreement, including
confidentiality agreements between User and third parties.

18) User Content. User hereby represents and warrants that any content that they upload to the Website, if permitted, or content that User uses in connection with
any Report shall not be used in any manner that is defamatory, libelous, unlawfully threatening or unlawfully harassing, and does not and shall not infringe upon or
misappropriate any rights, including, without limitation, intellectual property rights, proprietary rights or confidentiality rights, or rights of publicity or privacy of any
third parties or the Company, and that such content is free of worms, viruses, Trojan Horses and other disabling code. For the avoidance of doubt, “content” as
used in this section in connection with the User shall be construed broadly so as to include, but not be limited to, all materials, documents, data, information or
other materials that User may upload to the Website or use in connection with any Report.

19) Intellectual Property.

a. Unless otherwise provided, Company owns the copyrights, trademarks, service marks, and trade dress rights to all materials and content displayed on and
from the Website and any Report (including visual interfaces, interactive features, graphics, designs, databases and their data, computer code, products,
software and all other elements and components of the Website and Report). User may not reproduce, repurpose, modify, excerpt, create derivative works,
display, frame, perform, publish, distribute, sell, disseminate, transmit, broadcast, sell, or circulate any such materials or content, including, without limitation,
the Report or Website, or the contents thereof, to any third party (including displaying or distributing the material using a third-party website) without
Company’s prior written consent.

b. Copyrights. The Website and any Report are owned and copyrighted by Company. No ownership rights are being granted to User by these Terms and
Conditions. Subject to the limited license provided in these Terms and Conditions, Company reserves all rights in and to Website and any Report, including,
but not limited to, the exclusive rights under copyright and other intellectual property and the right to grant further licenses. User shall only use the Website as
specifically stated herein. Company and its licensors reserve and retain all copyright, intellectual property and other proprietary rights in and to Company
Content, including without limitation, all rights in any public information that may have been gathered, including as a compilation. All Company Content is
protected by U.S. and/or international copyright laws, international treaties and/or other applicable laws. Unauthorized use of the Website or the Company
Content is strictly prohibited and may subject User to prosecution. User acknowledges that all information accessed through the Website and any Report are
proprietary information of Company, including any third-party suppliers (including, without limitation, real property ownership information) under copyright, and
have been furnished to User in trust. Any revision, republication and re-use of Company Content or the Website for any purpose are strictly prohibited in whole
or in part. Except as expressly permitted herein, the materials from the Website including, but not limited to, Company Content may be used solely for limited
non-commercial informational purposes only as necessary to do business with the Company or for evaluating or purchasing Company’s products and services.
Except for downloading as may be expressly authorized by Company within specific portions of the Website, the Company Content may not be reproduced,
licensed, copied, displayed, published, sold, modified, transmitted or distributed without the Company’s prior written permission which may be withheld in
Company’s sole discretion. Linking to and/or framing the Website is strictly prohibited unless Company expressly consents in writing to such a link or frame,
and User enters into a further agreement for such linking to and/or framings. Any person or entity wishing to establish a link to the Website, frame the Website,
or request the Company’s consent to other uses of the Website or Company Content, may send their request by e-mail to the Company Webmaster. All other
uses of the Website and/or Company Content not expressly addressed in these Terms and Conditions are strictly prohibited.

c. Trademarks. Company and/or its parent company, subsidiaries or affiliates own several trademarks and service marks that are used in connection with, among
other things, the Website and any Report, including, but not limited to, First American, JCP-LGS, the Eagle logo ® ("Company Marks"). Any use of the
Company Marks requires prior approval in writing by the Company which may be withheld in Company’s sole discretion. The “look and feel” of the Website
and any Report, and the contents thereof, including, without limitation, the Company Content, such as the color combinations, buttons, layout, and other
graphical elements are protected by applicable U.S. and international intellectual property laws, including, without limitation, trademark, copyright and trade
dress laws. Nothing contained herein shall constitute a license (either express or implied) for User to use any of the Company Marks or trade dress, including
the elements that constitute the “look and feel” of the Website and any Report.

d. Company retains all rights that are not otherwise expressly granted in these Terms and Conditions.

e. At Company’s request, User shall return or delete any and all Website or Report content or portion thereof in their possession.

20) In the event of a dispute involving a violation of Paragraphs 15, 16, 17, 18, or 19 of these Terms and Conditions, such dispute shall not be subject to the Small
Claims or Arbitration provisions set forth in Paragraph 23 below. In any litigation to stop a violation of those Paragraphs, the prevailing party shall be entitled to
recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert fees and costs.

21) Pricings/Billing and Payment Processing. Company reserves the right to change any Report pricing, including whether a Report is billed for, at any time without

notice. To the extent applicable, charges or fees for any Report will be accumulated under the licensee account number and will be invoiced either through escrow
or directly to licensee, depending upon how licensee sets up their account.
In the event that any credit card payments are processed by a third-party card processing company, such third-party card processing company will be contractually
required by Company to use commercially adequate security and confidentiality measures. That agreement requires the card processing company to use
adequate security and confidentiality measures to protect User’s payment information. All payment information that User provides through the Website will be
transmitted directly to the card processing company over a secure connection. Company will not record User’s credit card number, expiration date, or CVV
number. However, this information may be stored by the card processing company in the normal course of its business, or as required or authorized by law,
statute, regulation, or Payment Card Industry standard.
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22) Governing Law. These Terms and Conditions, and a User’s use of the Website, Customer Service, or any Report shall be governed by, and construed in
accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

23) Small Claims or Arbitration. This provision constitutes an agreement to arbitrate disputes on an individual basis. Any party may bring an individual
action in small claims court instead of pursuing arbitration, so long as the action remains in that court. All disputes and claims arising out of or relating to
the Website, Customer Service, or any Report, except for those covered by Paragraph 20 above, must be resolved by binding arbitration. This
agreement to arbitrate includes, but is not limited to, all disputes and claims between Company, transferor(s) and transferee(s) and claims that arose
prior to purchase of the Report, but it excludes disputes and claims covered by Paragraph 20 above. This agreement to arbitrate applies to transferor(s)
and transferee(s) successors in interest, assigns, heirs, spouses, and children. As noted above, a party may elect to bring an individual action in small
claims court instead of arbitration, so long as the dispute falls within the jurisdictional requirements of small claims court.

Any arbitration must take place on an individual basis. Company, transferor(s) and transferee(s) agree that they are waiving any right to a jury trial and to
bring or participate in a class, representative, or private attorney general action, and further agree that the arbitrator lacks the power to grant relief
affecting anyone other than the individual claimant. If a court decides that any of the provisions of this paragraph are invalid or unenforceable as to a
particular claim or request for a particular remedy (such as a request for public injunctive relief), then that claim or request for that remedy must be
brought in court and all other claims and requests for remedies must be arbitrated in accordance with this agreement

The arbitration is governed by the Consumer Arbitration Rules (the "AAA Rules") of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"), as modified by this
Agreement, and will be administered by the AAA. Company will pay all AAA filing, administration and arbitrator fees for any arbitration it initiates and for
any arbitration initiated by another party for which the value of the claims is $75,000 or less, unless an arbitrator determines that the claims have been
brought in bad faith or for an improper purpose, in which case the payment of AAA fees will be governed by the AAA Rules #A COPY OF THESE
RULES IS AVAILABLE FROM THE AAA'S WEB SITE AT WWW.ADR.ORG OR ON REQUEST FROM THE COMPANY. THE ARBITRATION AWARD
MAY INCLUDE ATTORNEY'S FEES IF ALLOWED BY FEDERAL, STATE, OR OTHER APPLICABLE LAW AND MAY BE ENTERED AS A JUDGMENT
IN ANY COURT OF PROPER JURISDICTION.

The arbitration will take place in the same county in which the property covered by the Report is located. The Federal Arbitration Act will govern the
interpretation, applicability and enforcement of this arbitration agreement. This arbitration agreement will survive the termination of the Report.

24) Term; Termination. The application of these Terms and Conditions will commence upon User’s acceptance of the provisions of these Terms and Conditions by
clicking “I Accept,” calling Customer Service, or in any way accessing any Report or portion thereof and shall continue in perpetuity, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms hereof (the “Term”). Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon written notice to User, the Company may immediately terminate these Terms and
Conditions, and terminate User’s access to and use of the Website, Customer Service, and all Reports, for any reason at any time.

25) Notices. Any notice or other communication required or permitted under these Terms and Conditions shall be sufficiently given if delivered in person or sent by
one of the following methods:

a. Registered U.S. mail, return receipt requested (postage prepaid);
b. Certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested (postage prepaid); or
c. Commercially recognized overnight service with tracking capabilities.

Notices to the Company shall be sent to 4 First American Way, Santa Ana, California 92707, with a copy to the Company’s counsel at the same address marked
Attention: Legal Department. Notices to User shall be sent to the address entered by User in the Website. Notices or communications shall be deemed properly
delivered as of the date personally delivered or sent by mail or overnight service.

26) Severability. Except as otherwise provided above, if any provision of these Terms and Conditions is determined to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then
such provision shall be treated as severed from the remainder of the Terms and Conditions, and shall not affect the validity and enforceability of all of the other
provisions of the Terms and Conditions.

27) Other Agreements. These Terms and Conditions constitute the entire, integrated agreement between Company and any User using, possessing, or accessing the
Website and/or Report, and supersede and replace all prior statements, representations, negotiations, and agreements.

END OF REPORT
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Ryan Safty

From: Alison Steer <alison.steer@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 5, 2021 5:54 PM

To: Ryan Safty

Cc: Nancy Neipp; Gary Gysin; E and G De Feo; Terry Rinehart
Subject: Re: Applicant Response to Appeal - 17200 Los Robles Way
Attachments: complete boundary survey.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Thanks Ryan,

This does highlight that my documentation was actually incorrect in one regard. The access to Harding Ave has
actually been closed off for over 40 years now there was an assumed quit claim between Blaine Thompson (17200
Los Robles) and Brad Clifford (246 Harding) , as well as Daniel Williams (304 Harding Ave) that enabled the
building of 248 Harding Ave in 1980 over the contested easement as shown below.

I have requested documentation of the same from the SCC recorder office; it's not clear whether this was fully
documented with the county however the issue still stands that the easement has been blocked off with fencing for
over 40 years and a residence now built over the easement. I am not confident we will receive thedocuments before
August 25th since they must first research then mail to us,and we are not allowed to do this in person. Is it possible to
push out the appeal meeting several weeks to ensure we receive this information in time to add to the staff report
packet, or does the town already acknowledge the quit claim release of this easement based on the creation of 248
Harding Ave?

Please see attached which we received when we purchased the 304 Harding Ave property.



On Wed, Aug 4, 2021 at 3:12 PM Ryan Safty <RSafty @losgatosca.gov> wrote:
Good afternoon,

Please see attached response letter to the appeal of 17200 Los Robles Way. Both your appeal letter and this
response letter will be included within the staff report packet.

Respectfully,

Ryan Safty e Associate Planner

Community Development Department e 110 E. Main Street, Los Gatos CA 95030
Ph: 408.354.6802 e rsafty@Ilosgatosca.gov

www.losgatosca.gov e https://www.facebook.com/losgatosca

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT HOURS:
Phone Hours: 8:00 AM — 5:00 PM, Monday — Friday

RIAMH GENERAL PLAN 2040

Learn more at www.losgatos2040.com

In accordance with the Santa Clara County Public Health Office Order, Town Offices are closed until further notice. No in-person
counter services are currently available, but the Town is open for business and we are working towards full reopening for in-
person services. Inspections that can be completed via video are being scheduled and other on-site inspection services

are evaluated on a case by case basis. Staff resources are available to perform work on permits remotely and meet with the
public via Zoom, Microsoft Teams, or phone. Electronic permit submittal, resubmittal, and issuance is available. Please visit
the Building and Planning webpages for further information on electronic permit submittal.
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JAMES & NANCY THOMPSON
17200 LOS ROBLES WAY
LOS GATOS CA 95080

January 23, 1999

DS ! —Ds DS
Daniel E. Williams | ket ' s[4S
304 Harding i —
Los Gatos Ca

Dear Mr. Williams,

We have recently completed a boundary ._sﬁrvey of our propetty, which adjoins
your back yard. Tt appears from that survey that you hiave constructed a:
fence which is actually several inches ont'of’our property.

So long as you are not seeking to adversely possess any part of our property
or otherwise disparage in any way our title as desecribed by our deed, we

make no present demand that you move or alter the fence. Please advise us
of your pesition at your earliest convenience.

James Thompson
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DANIEL ENOCH & RAYBORNA 5. WI[L]'.&EMS

304 HARDING AVE i

LOS GATOS, CA 95030 | g2 eyt
Yanvary 31, 1999 ’ p@?(z/

James Thompron | |

17200 Los Robles Way DS | DS DS
Los Clatos, (A l kgt (DS ﬁg

Dear Mr. Thorpson

T acknowledge your letter of Japuary 23, 1999, ‘fand your reguest that L advise you of my
position on the matter therein discussed. | |

1 agree that the centerline of my fence lies appx‘imrimately 3 % inohes west of the center of
the surveyor’s stake; and, at this point, the northeast boundary of your property, my fence
is entirely on your property. !

i
Tam sorry for this intrugion. T did not at the timhe, nor do T on this or onjany fubore date,
seek to adversely possess any part of your property or otherwise disparage in any way
vour title as described by yonr deed. Tsincerely wish that it had not happened.

T would like to make a.statement of fact as to the reason for my relocation of the fence

appreatimately 20 years ago. In all of the following I do not state that 1 emember word
for ward conversations that occurred st that time, but 1o the best of my tecoliection the
following is what transpired and what was gaid). |

Ori several occasions between 1967, when Imoved here, and the late 7},)’5,‘ Blaine
Thompson and I discussed problems related foland arising from irespass on hig and my
property. The problem became acute after the 'Wooster development and Wilderness
Park were completed. At that time there was daily frespass, with weckend infrusions of
groups of persons of all ages. Children used the easement a8 a short cut to Harding on
their way to and fom school. On one oeccasiof a group of appm}ﬁi'mataily 20 teen-age
boys, a troop of scouts, or some such, rekked through, apparently entering your father’s
property from the Los Robles park gate, traveising across his property and exiting onto
Harding between the residences at 246 and 300 Harding Ave. No Tresp%sing Figns were
ignored, desiroyed, and/or defaced. .

|
\
On one vecasion Blaine Thompson telephoned and 1 met with lim behind my howse. He
gaid he had been approached by Brad Clifford, and after several discussions with him,
and personal investigation of town and county codes, had determined that his easemest to
Harding Ave was no longer visble, He asked if Thad any objection to his giving Clifford
a quitclaim for the casement on the east of his property. He said the reason for issuing
: i
‘ |

T
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20 X

the quitelaim was to permit Clifford to subdivide his property. Fe alao
like to have a quitclaim release of his interest in

I responded that if the casement was nof viable,

Ty reason (not stated) was that I dide’t want to
Thompson then stated that in part, or in total co

(1ifford and Thompson properfies. Blaine Tho
money, but if T would move my fence to the pr
and my relocated fonce, would close the areato
compensation enongh from me.

me pign rome papers. At a later date Clifford ¢

The: relocation of my fence and subdivision of

‘problem. But trespass continues. Just this fall,

and south of my sonthwest boundary as a place

~ oceavion this fall removed about two dozen e

* behind my fence. On several other sccasions I
cigarettes are a continuing problem.

I appreciate your decision not {o make any pre

i

Very truly yours,

|

|
f
Draniel Enoch Williams E

Fot ALCo F‘d; d*hL%-

moved fLonca Ao tonty
() Cureonp wevel Bt
(L) mmwpg‘m Lo -he

ol o W@Qaﬁ ‘C@m‘h
Five haz

Brad Clifford’s property, Clifford was to ﬁ:onst:‘E.:'c:t a fence on the bound

In my 49 years of home ownership I have always triod to be a considerate and
cooperative neighbor, and my desire is to cmﬁ?nue in this tradition witl

e FERNCE .
Lh2 b J‘eaum@d W
NdZS o8

ankead if 1 would
my property. |

there was no reason for f.he uitciaim.
pay for something of no value. Blaine
Fwideratiun' of his reelaamtff titerest in

¢ betwreen the
peon: zaid he was not afg(img me for cash
perty line, the fence Clifford was to erect,
through traffic, and that would be

t

1 agreed to relocate my fence. Brad Clifford thea came to our home and had my wife and

ersonally gave me a cngi‘ of the Quitclaim

Deed to my property, and shortly thereafter I moved my fence, |

the Clifford property '_x'e}sleed the traffic

four teenaged girls uved an aren just west
to meet, chat and smoke. {n one

mpty glass beer and malt containers from
removed smaller quantit

en. Litter snd

ont demand that T move |or alter the fence.

| YOIl

s

QL{

Qo7

Po vat @§

ol  Fvuféic.
5 Soudis b@vn@{amj/

w2 Condtaver

litfar

ook, has mmm&‘ve& .Sfm:r_Q_, ﬁﬁ‘w
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Order No. :PHC}T CoPy
E:::ED‘ ey w BAa ﬁﬂvk

e o Fiegf
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Daniel E. Williams
‘304 Harding Ave
Los Gatos, CA 95030

b cr AR

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE ROR RECORDER'S USE

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: _ j DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX §
Daniel & Rayborna Williams ; | GOMPUTED ON FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED
304 Harding Ave : § | COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE LESS LIENS AND
~Los Gatos, CA 95030 . . ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING AT TIME OF SALE

Signature of Declarant or Agent determining tax — Firm Name

cpu-r‘rd:mm DEED

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of whlch| is hereby acknowledged,

R. BLAINE THOMPSON| and INIFRED M. THOMI

do hereby REMISE, RELEASE AND FOREVER QUITCLAIM to

DANIEL ENOCH WILLIAMS and RAYBORNA S. WI
his wife, as jOlnt tenants

the real property in the City of T,08 Gatos ;
County of Santa Clara ' ; . ' '

'SON, his wife
LLIAMS, .

State of California, described a

Lot 67 as shown on the Map ofiTrac No. 1817 Los Gatos Terrace

Unit No. 2, which Map was flﬂed fo‘ record in the ¢
the Recorder of the County ofl Santa Clara, State of
on July 2, 1958 in Book 95 oﬂ MapsL at page 2.

yffice of

F california,

S
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FILING NO 406674 Filed for rsoord at the Request of Sap Joss Abstrast & Title Imaurepmos Ceo
Juir 7 1946 ab 2:40 F.M. resorded in Vol 1365 of Official Records, page 86 et seq.,
Sante Glara “ounty Records.

fee 1,20 5¢ < CHAS A PAYHE BRECORDER
campared dos 7. M , - somparad book ]ﬁﬁm
DADADADADADADADADADADADADADADADAD A" ADADADADADADA DADA DADADADADADADADADADADADADAD
9.'"'“'"'“!"'"'”!H‘I!I'Hi"ﬂﬂ'w'"’"ﬂ."'"'ﬂﬂ'l'l‘l"ﬁi"Q"lN'"IH"II"U"Q"'ll'"ﬂ"."'n?""l@"QWOWQW@“’?WSHB
b m; GRANT DEED 165143 .
U»'-s::g ¢ Ferm Lo, Nugs, the firsté perty, hereby grant_ to Tom O, Helre the sesond paré_,

15&.‘n¢g!< 1 that real property situeted im the County of Santa Clera, Stets of California,
Tteeram~—aggoribed as followa:

Beginning a% & point on the dividing line betwsen Lots 15 and 16 where the same
is interssoted by the terminus of the center line of Los Robles Way, as sald Lots and Way
are shown upon the Map hereinafter referred to; thencs running along the dividing line
between eald Lots 15 and 16, S. 62° 05 E, 276.3 feet to the easterly ocommon corner of
gsaid Lots 15 and 16; thence rupning along the southeasterly line of sald Lot 15, S. 34°
30° W, 194 feet o the most southerly corner thereof; thence running N, 62° 05° %W, and
along the southwesterly line of sald Lot 15, 210 fest: thence leaving sald line and running
N, 34°-30° E. and parallel with the southwesterly line of sald Lot 15, 129 feet; thsnce N,
62® 05° i, and parallel with the soubthwesterly line of said Lot 15, 148.30 fest, more or
less, to @ point on the dividing lipe bebween Lobts 14 and 16 of ssid Loz Bobles Subdiviglon;
thence running N. 34° 30! E. and alopg Baid dividing line, 65 fset to & point from which
the point of beginning of this description bears S. 62° 05° E,, themoe leaving saild dividing
1ine and running S. 62° 05° K, 82 fest, more or less, to the point of begimning, and
being a portion of Lots 15 and 16 ap laid down, designabted and delineated upon Ghabt certain
¥ap entitled, "Map of Los Robles Subdivision saltuated in the City of Los Gatos and Rancho

p Rinooneda de Los Gatos, Sente Clara County,0alif.” aend which said Map was filed for

reoord in the office of the Resorder of the Counby of Santa Clara, State of Cellfernia,
opn August 12, 1929 in Book X% of Maps, peges 48 and 49.

Reserving froa the property herein conveyed a right of way over the northwesterly
148,30 feet of the northemsterly 65 feet thereof, for ingress and egreés to the lands of
the party of the first part.

This deed is given and acceptsd upon the express condtions and restrictlons
thet there shall bs mo bulldings constructed upon the scuthwesterly 55 feet of the
northwesterly 150 fest of the northeasterly 65 feset of the hereimabove desoribed property,
and no fences, walls, or hedges shall be permitted to excesd 6 feet in height, and no
trees shall be mllowed bo excaed a helght of 15 feet on sald scuthwesberly 55 fest, and
thet no trees shall be allowed to exceed 20 feet withim a strip 10 feet wide adjescent'to
and adjoining the southeasterly line of lands of grantor.

IN WITNBSS WHEREOF, bthe sald first part_ has sxecuted thls comveyance thls
31s% day of May, 1946,

Psrp L, Nuss

STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
COUNTY OF SaNTh4 CLARA) SS. On this 3lst day of May, 1946, before me, Neal MeGrady
& Notery Public in and for sald County, personally appesred Ferm L. Nuss, known o me
%0 be the person whose pame 18 subscribed to the foregeinrg imstrument and acknowledged that
she executed the same.

WITHESS my band end official seal.
{NOTARIAL SEAL) Feal McCrady, Notary Public in and for the
' County of Santa Clera, State of California
FPILIKG NO 406672 Filed for record a% the Request of San Jose Abstract & Title Imsurance Co
Jun 7 1946 at 2:40 P.M, recorded in Vol., 1365 of Official Records, page 87 et seq.,
Santa Clara Gounty Records.

fee 1.00 6fF CHAS A PAYNE  RBECORDER

sompared doo /gé f? . eoapared book Q{ig .

DADADADADADADADAD. ADAD, DADAD Di DADADADADADAUADADADADADAUADADADADADADADADADADADADADAD
NG MR IWIBE A HWO IR PN N RN OIS N g NI TN N Ind U I P NI INE NENTTONERNINEn e NONERT R Jmd

166038 sTa

WHEREAS, the indebtedness sscured to be paid by the deed of trust, executed by
J.M. Glasgow, & single man, to L.E. MoCormick and George nilson, as trustess, dated
Hovembsr 58h, 1937, end recorded im the County Recorder’s office of the County of Samte
Clera, State of Celifornia, im liber 854 of 01‘1‘10191 Records at pags 233 snd following,
has been fully paild;

ROW, THEHEFORE, L.E. McCormick and George Wilson, trustees, do hereby grant
and reconvey unto persom of person® legally entitled thereteo all the estabe and interest de~
F1ved to sald L - Molommidk aid Golsige Wil ss trusteehty ar through sald deed of Grust, in the
lends situate:in the County of Santm Clera, State of Californie, and thereln described,
¢ogether with the appurtenances. Jpecial reference being hereby made %o sald deed
of trust, and the resord thereof for a particular desoription of sald lends.

K WITHESS WEEREOF, the said trustees have executed these presents this
28tk day of May, 1966

Ge0rge Co Wilson, Trustes
L.E. MeCormick, Trustes
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L. N. BALL snd ORACE Ball, nla wife,
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County of Santa Clara, Stake of California, dewcribed a5 foliows: _
Beglrnning at & one inch bar in the Southwesterly boundary of
that certaln 24,98 acre tract of land conveyed by 3cott Invesiment
. Company, a corporation, to L. N, Ball and Grace Ball, his wife, by
Deed dated February 27, 1945 and recorded Merch 21, 1445 in Boox
1250 of Officlal Records, at page A68, Santa Clara County Records,
and distant thereon- 8,62°E. 17460 feet from the Westerly corner of
.gaid 2b4.98 apre tract of landgy thence parallel with the-Horthwesterly
boundary of sald 24,98 acre tract of land N.3L°E, 232.45 feet-to a
3/ inch iron plpe set in the Southwesterly line of the proposed ex-
tension of Herding Avenue; thence along the Southwesterly line of
‘proposed extenslen of Harding Avenue, B.62°E, 93,65 feet 1o a roint in
the center lime of a right of way 20 feet wide, hereinafter referrec to;
thence along the center line of azld 20 foot right of way, 5,11°52'E.
100.82 feet, 5.2°15'E, 50.04 feet and S$5,0°33'W, 124,61 feet to a rolnt
- in the Southwesterly boundary of sald 2%#,93 zcre tract of land, sald
point being distent along sald Southwesterly boundary 8,62°007E. 265.30
feet froo the point of'ﬁhginn1n$'af this deacription; thence along sald
Southwesterly boundary, K.62°007W, 265,30 feet to the rnoint of begin-
ning and containing 1 acre of land, more or less, and belng a rortion
of sald 24.98 acre tract in the Rencho Rinconeda de Los Jetos, end aleo
being a rortion of that rarcel of land designated as Farcel Lo, 2, ©n
that -certain Mav entitled, "Record of Survey of z rortien of land of
L. N. and Grace Ball, belng =z portion of thé Kennedy Tract im ihe Honcho
Rinconada de lLos Gateos, Sznta Clarz County, Cellf.®, and which sald Map
¥aE recorded¢ in thé office of the Recorder of tne County of Banta Clara,
Stete of California, on August 8, 1946 in Book 9 of Mama, ai pege 28,

Resersing tnerefroz & right of way for ingrese and egreses Over ire

- Eegteriy 10 feet of sald lands, said Zegsterly 1€ fecl Delng a2 etrin of

land 10 feet wide adjacent to &nd Weslerly of trhe Ezsterly 1line of sald

_ .-lands; - . R -

- Together wlth a right of way for lingress an@ Exress OYSr o ELrlr
¢f land 10 fect wide adjacent to and Easterly of tne Zasteri) Iine of
the percel of lend hereinabove deseribed sald etrlrn extenélns froz t-he

ELUS NEre-
t T

Scutheasterly rrolongation of tne. Northeasteriy line of szid len
insbove described to the Southwesterly line of geld 25,98 ccre

Iﬁ Witrees Whprraf, rhe said fror part ses by ve o execured this cenveyance thi

P

Lin day of AIVETDED »198 7

‘;
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California E 302 4583

E 302 459
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X

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETIOR

FSEC629

! I, P2ul E. Sagers, the assistant Executive Officer of the Santa
clara County Local Agency Formation Commission, issue this certificate
of completion pursuant to Section e450~56d%%/35351 of the Government

coda,

I hereby certify that I have examined the resclution for a change
in organlzntion;'mmtun attached hereto and have found this
document to be in compliance with the resolution adopted on
pecenbor 6. 1979 by the Santa clara County Local Agency
Formation Commission approving said change in organizatien or reorganization.

The name of the gdstrivt/city is:_ Los catos

The entire Dietei=t/City is located in Santa Clara County.

The change of organization compieted is a ;__ annexalion .
A map and description of the boundaries of the change of organization is
anpnended hareto.

The title of this proceeding is: LOS GATOS nivp. No, #

The change of organization was ordered suhject to the followine torms
and conditionsa:

Non:

The date of adoption of the resclution crdering the change of organization/
is Febh, 20 lag -

I £

pated peb. 23, 1972 ol ( st nide s

Assistant Exe tive Officer

Santa Clara nty
Local Agency Formation Commission
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RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISCORS
OF TUE COUKNTY OF SANTA CLARN AKNENING TERRITORY
DESIGRATED A5 _LOS GATOS BLVD. NO. 8

TO THE GITY/TOWR OF LOS GATOS
PURSUART TO GOVERNMER . EECTION
THE MUNICIPAL ORGANIZATION ACT OF 1977

WHEREAS, the Beard of Supervisors of the County of Santa
Clara has neld a duly noticed public hearing pursuant to the
Muniecipal Organization Act of 1977 on the proposed annexation

of territory designated as _ Los Gatos Blvd. No. B

to the EIEE/Town of Los Gatos ;

and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors is autherized by che
Santa Clara County Local Agency Formation Commission to order
annexation of this territory without an election pursuant to
Government Code Section 35150(f) of the Municipal Organiciticon
Aact of 1977;

WOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of the County of
santa Clara does hereby resolve, determine and oprder as follows:

1. Tihe territory deseribed in Exhibit & is annexed t.o the

E¥M fTrwn of  Los Gatos . & map of this terri-

tory, marked Exnibit B, is atrached.

2. The Clerk of the Brard of Supervisors is direcfed Lo
make the filings necessary to complete the annexation pursuant
to Government Code Section 35350,

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County

of Santa Clara, State of Califoronia, on FEB 2 p 1979 .

by the following vote:

AYES: Supervisors COTIIT. L.OLNLLIGALD CTONIAC, DIRIDON, WILSON
NOES: Supervisors -3z
. Ky -
ABSENT:  Supervisors eroa &, / ?
L Lfilany

Chairperson, Board of Supervisers

ATTEST: DONALD M, RaIN5, Clerk
Board of Supervisors
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EXHIZIT "an E 302+= 451

TCWH OF LOS GRTOS
LOS GATOS BOULEVARD #6 RRMNEXATIZN

All that tezl preperty siruare in the Councwv of Santa Clara, Svara

of California, described as follows:

Bnginnin] at the Sputhernmest corner of Ferris avenue Lo, 3
annexdtien to the Town of Los Gatos, said corner being on the
centerline of Kennedy road; thence along the Hartheasterly

line of said amnexation, the followiny courses and distances:
Harth:asterly 432 feet more or legss; thence Har:hquter]y 188
feet more or less to the intersection thereof with the Westerly
line of last said arnexation, the last said line also Leiny the
centerline of San Jose Avenuve; thence aleny last said line
Hortheasrerly 164 fcoct move oF less to the intersection thereof
with the Southerly line of Northesst No. 9 annewation to the
Toan of Los Gates; thence alony vne boundary of last said
anfexation Northwesterly 320 feet more or less: thence
wartheasrerly 208 fant mosr 80 1655, Lweate horthwesterly 101

feet rore or lassi thence Northeasterly 140 feet more or less

ta the intersection thersof with a Southeasterly line of last

s5aid annexation, the last said lime alse beiny a Wesrerly lipe

of Foberts Read No. 1 annexation to the Town of lLos Garas:

hEnce sivng 14sT Sald line HOTtheesterly 400 feet sore or less to
the intersection thereof with the FEasterly limes of Fine Avenue

i ‘et thonue alony the

132 Zald annexation the Ioiiowing COurses and

Sputh 3I°28" Wesy 503.79 feef; thence

North 56911 West 100 feet more or less; rhence

Horth 33epg Last 48p.92 feet; to the intersection
theregf with said Westerly line of Foberts Road No. 1 annexation;
thence 2leng last said line Northwesterly 210 feet more or less
to the Nertheasterly corner of Fine Vista ho. 1 arnexaticn to the
Town of Les Gatos; thence aleony the perimeter of last said
annexation cthe following courses and distances:

Southwest 459,56 feet; thence

Northwesterly 275,02 feet; thence

Scuthwesterly E7 feet more or less; thence

Southeasterly 23 {eer more or less; thence

Scutherly 129 fest more or less; thence

Southeasterly 299 teet more or less; thence

Southwesterly 123 Teet more or less to the
intersection with the Original Town of Les Gates Eoundary; thence
alarg the Original Town of Los Gatos Boundary Southeasterly 410
feet more or less to Che intérvsection with the westerly line of
Los Gates Bovlevard NHo. 4 annexation t& the Town of Los Gates;

oy
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thence along last said anmexatior boundery the folleowing cosrses
ardd fiistances:
Herch 23°30" BEast 122.7% feet; thence
South 5€°25° fast £35.00 feet; thence
Scuth I13°30° West 122,77 feet to the intersestion -
thereof with said original Town of so05 tates Zoundary; thonze
along 1ast said boundary the following two courses and distanses
Southeast EC feet more or less; thence
Soutin 230 feer more or less to the lortherly ceorner
of the Fillser Avenue lio. 1 anrexation: thente alans the boundary
af the last said annexation Southeast, Southwest, and dopthsest
503 fect to the intercgccion therecf with said :}r."__‘}na, boangazrs
£f Uie Toun of LoS Gatos; thence alony said boundary South }
foot sore or loss to the Hortherly corner of Hamding avenue o,
} annexarion to the Town of Los Gates; thence aion: the boundary
wi last said annexation Southeasy and Scuthwest 341 feet more or
-u22 to the intepsectien with che oricinzl b ¥ owd Lihw Jouwn
ol Los Gitos; thence aleng said boundary 5 135 feat ourve
or less to the Jortherly corner of Yosenite . 1 arnexaticn
o the Town of 05 Celes; Tnonge along the roundary of last said
ation Scotheast, Zostieest :nd Nortowcst 30% feol rore cr
ta the intepsection thereel with said criginal Luumdary of
Trawn of Los Garsc & Juuiilh alpny a5t saxd beandary 1E°
fest more or less to t .,r_.,r-r tign thereof L the Lastler)y
boundary of wos Eoblez i1 annexaiion o Towen of Lo
uated. thence aiorj the per*'e:er of last said anrexaticn generaily
Saprheast, Soutiwest, Northeast and Scuthwest 1290 fee: more or
less to the interscction thereof wich said aritinal Lo—nﬁany of
the lown of Los Gatos; thence ﬂh'_'"_c lagr saig South 6He% {e
more or less to che MorthwesT corner of Fermedsy ad ko, 1
anrexation to the Town of Los Gates: thence along the boundory of
last said annexation Northeast, Southeast, lorthzast and lortnwest
1470 feet mpro or less to the Soatherly corner of Harding Avense
lic., 2 annexation to the Town of los zatns; thence along the J':c:r_c'ary
of last said annexation Horthwest, Southwest and Kortheast 490
feet nore or less to the South side of Harding Awvenue, last said
line also heing the boundary of Hemnedy Fpad Ho. 1 annexation;
thenee alons the boundary of last said annexarion the followina
two courses and distances:
Rorthwesteriy 170 feet more or less; thence
Horiheasterly 500 feet more or less to the Sputhwest
ling of fenpedy Poad No. 4 annexation to the Town af Los Gavos;
thence aleny last said line Norchwest 110 feet more or less to the
Easterly corner of Gem Avenue No. 2 annexation to the Town of Los
Gatos; thence along the boundary of last said annexation Southwest,
Kerthwest, Southwesi, Horthwest and Hovthedast 512 feel more or less
£o the intersection thereof with said boundary of Kenfedy Road
ho. 4 annexation; thence along last said line Northwest 220 feet
more or les: to the SouChwesterly corner of lasc said annexacion; !

-
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thence along the Northwesterly line of last said annexation
northeasterly 180 feet more or less vo the interscction thereo!
with the Spurhwest line of Ferriz Avenue No. 2 annexation to the
Towm of Los Batos, said line also beiny the centerline cf Kenncdy
fosd; thence alony last said line and alony said Southwest line of
last said annexation Northwest 110 feet more or less to the
Southeasterly corner of Ferris Avenue No. 3 annexacion to the
Town of Los Gatos; thonce continuing alony last said centerline
and alony the Southerly line of lazt said annexaticn lortiwest
210 lept more or less to the point of beyinning.

Convaining 38.7 acre: more or less.

THE FORIGDIIS INITRUSENT IS A
o ) CORMCY Con o L il DdoiiNAL
LI T R L R T | AITES s DOMNaiD M, Rilie
ITRIRN T il CLERK, BOARD Ci SUFLRYISORS :

LTSI T -: T kAL ’ 7
. Gt e Goard BY ";:""w” ' _’%‘;‘."} i
b1 Y] De, Ciat
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